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March 24, 2001
TO: Mr, Lawrcnce Seto, Scnior l-laznrat Specialist, Environurental Protection
IJivision, ACIICSA 567 -67 00, F :331 -933 5

FROM: David .Benaroya Flelfant
Mr. MclBolin, Owner
Mr. Virgil Boliu, Owllcr'

Rll: 6335 San Pablo Avenue, Onkland, CA 94608, Stid 1685

l) ear Mr, Scto:

'I'his lettcr infon[s you of thc owners' decisiou to provirle propcl pirving ovcr the tttr:chcs
and rclatcd cxcavu,tions cornplcted in Inuuary. I hey 'ore uow cxlreriencing a $2,500 pcr
rnouth shortlall and calruot rcnt out their property until this is completecl.

Bascd on e.rcnvations and lab tc.sting, and the nttcndant oft:haul of soils and tlieir
trcatme t anrl di.rposal, wc see uo rc&son why the pnving cannot bc conpleted aud the
propcr[y returnecl to tho use for which it is zoned.

Should you havc any questions regnrding thc nbovc, please clo not hesitate ttr call the
owlrcrs or me. Thnnk you lor your coopetation tud ossistallce iu this matter.

rirya Hclfhnt, M.ASCF.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

D
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Asency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SEPVICES
ENVIBONIIEN-|AL PROTECTION
1131 t larbor Bay Parkvla_v. Sui le 250
Aiarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX ia10) s37 9335

January I 8. 2001

Mr. Mel Bolin
Mr. Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Drive
Concord, CA 94521
STID 1685

RI: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Bolin:

Yesterday your workplan for the above site was implemented which included collecting
soil samples and a groundwater sample from your sampling well. Please inform me
within five days when the sampling well will be closed, and the name of the contractor
performing the work as per your workplan dated December 24, 2000. As a reminder, a
permit must be obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Department at (510)
670-6633 before closing out the well.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Materials Specialist

Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
David Helfant, Seico Engineering and Inspection Services, I 187 Ocean

Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
Leroy Crriffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

Oakland, CA946I2
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON /ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkr/ay, SLrite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67 6700
FAX (s10) 337-S335January 8, 2001

Mr. Mel Bolin
Mr. Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Drive
Concord, CA 94521
STID 1685

RE: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 9460g

Dear Mr. Bolin:

I have reviewed the revised workplan dated December 24, 2000 for the above site that
was faxed to me on January 3 , 200 I . It is acceptable.

Don Hwang and I would like to be present during the implementation of this workplan.
Please.contact me at (510) 567 -6714 to inform us when work will commence.

Cc: 
- 

Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
David Helfant, Seico Engineering and Inspection Services, 1187 Ocean Avenue,

Emeryville, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

Oakland. CA94612
Files
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Dare 113/01

To: Lrffy S.to
Alemedr Co

RJ Lec Group
Ben Schlefclbdn Ph.D.

I 
have^attrclred.a cogf of thE stsle oertification for our home office and MoCambell Analytical, We plao

to perform lcad anslysir at our ofEce and the organic analysca at McCarflbell

$41!io1{ty' we nlan to eubcontact th€ sampling to RGA Environrnerrul in Ernerywille (phone 5 10.547-
? 77 I ). Pleese feel free to contact RCA (conteot ierson Eric yec) with any questionr thaiyou nig}t
havc.
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RJ LEE GROUP,INC.
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Thts Certl8cate te granted ln accordance wtth provletons of Section 1OlO. et seq.
Nle Slcrion 100t25) of the Health and Safety Code,

CertJ{lcate No,: 1970
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at Be*eley, Collhrrrla,
rubject to (o eltur. or rwfi8uqn,

lj.nr*c c. Kulnir*xr, l'h,D,
M.!El&t
ttntrohmcntnl taborrtort ^cq.d rtlrn lto4l!|tn

1724733t79rN0. 4 '  / (J



lAN.  3.  2001 1 :57PM R J LEE OROUP ]NC

FOT3 ANALYSIS OF TOXIC GHEMICAL ELEMENTS IN DRINKING WATER

PleaBe complete th! followlne :

NU. 49 /0 Y.  b

LAEORATORY NAME_ RJ LeeGmus. Inc.

LAB DIRECTOR oR REPRESENTATIVE : (prinl Name) Atan M. Levine

SIGNATURE: ,1-.a.
c(E ' -  '

FOR EI.AP USE ONLY

Pre-visit brm reviev/edby: Dat6:_
All methods, procbdures and insfumentation €cceotsble:

I I Unacceptable methods (tisr):

Anelyte Method Neme lnstrum€ntelion Key / Method No,

[ .J I 9.1 tusenic GrEphite Furnace AA
lcP

Verisn SpectrAA-4oo
Spectro Analytical FTP-EE

H 31138
x 200.7

l{ l  t ,2 Barium rcP Spectro Analytical FTP-Ea A 200.7
t { l 3,3 Cedmium lcP SpectE Analyticel FTP-EE A 200.7

tl I 3.4 Chromium, Totel tcP Spectto Anslytieal FTP-EB A 200.7

t ./ I 3.5 Copper tcP Spectro Analytio8l FTP-EE A 200,7
t I 3.6 lron

l \ l 3.7 LeEd Graphite Fumace AA varian SpeckM4oo H 31138
3.8 Manganese

t{l 3.9 Mercury Cold Vapor AA VEriEn SpechAA'300 x245.1
I ! I 3. 10 setenium Grgphite Furnace AA Verlen SpectrM-400 H 3't 138

_[ .J I 3.11 Sitver tcP Spectro Analyticel FTP-EB A 200.7

[ 3,12 Zinc
3.13 Aluminum

3.14 A^Bbestos

Inl 3. ' t7 Antimony Graphite Furnace AA Varian SpeckM-400 H 3J138

t{  I  3.18 Beryl l ium rcP Spectro Adalytical FTP-E8 420a.7

I .'l I 3.1s Niokel tnD Spectro AnalyticEl FTP-E8 A 200,7

l{l 3.zo Thsiliurn GraDhite FqrnEce AA Varian SpectsAA-4oo x 200,9
I I 3.99 Others

| | Unasccptable variance in procedures/instrurnentation (list);

Rev'rged | .94



JAN,3,2001 1:57PM RJLEt0R0UPINC NU'4y/( t  f  v

FoT l0 lNoRGANlc cHEMlsrRy AND Toxtc cHEMtcAL ELEMENTS oF HAzARDous wAgTE

Alall M. Levina

UBORATORY NAME: RJ Lee Group. Inc. _

l-AB DIRECTOR OR REPRESENTATIVE (prinr l,teme) ;

SIGNATURE!

Analyte Method Name Instrumentation Key/MetIod No,

[ .J J 10.1 Antimony tcP Spactro Analytical FTP-EB cl 5010A

[ { l10.2 A6enic GraphitB Furnace AA
tcP

Varlan SprectrM.',40 0
Spectru Aoalytical FTP-EE

c2 i060A
c1 6010A

[ ./ J t 0.3 Esrium icP Spectro Analyiical FTP-EB cl 8010A

[{]10-4 Berylt ium tcP spectro AnalytiEl FTP-E8 c1 6010A

I ̂ ,i I i0.5 cadmium tcP Spectrc Analytical FTP-EB c1 60104

ll l 10.6 Chromiqm, toral tcP Spectro Analyticel FTP-EB cl 6010A

t ',J I 10.7 Cobatr tcP Spectfo Anelytical FTP-EE c1 €010A

J { tto.a Copper tcP Spectro Analytical FTP-E8 c1 6010A

[ .rt ] 10.9 Lead tcP Spectro Analytical FTP-E8 cr 6010A

[ { I10 .10Mercury Cold Vapor AA Varian SpectrM-300 c?7470A

l{110.11 Motybdenum tcP Spectro Anslyllcal FTP-E8 c1 60104

[ { l l o . l zN iokB l rcP Speotro Analytical FTP-E8 c1 6010A

Plerse complrte the following!

FOR ELAP USE ONLY

Pre-visit form reviewed by: Date:
All methods, procedures and instrumefll€tion acceotabtej

I I UnEcceptabte methods (tis0:

[ | Unaeceptable variance in pfocedurEr'instrqmentation (list)j

ReYicrd 7-96



3 2001 1 :57P1\ i l  R J  LEE CIR0UP INC N0.4970 P 10

INORGANIC CHEII|ISTRY AND TOXIC CHEMICAL ELEMENTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE CONtiNUEd

Please compleie the following:

J1N

FoT l0

l-ABOMToRy NAtrtE, RJ Lee G/euo. tnc.

Analyte f,lethod Nrme In$trumentltion Key/0lethod No.

lJ j  10.13 s€tenium Graphlte Fumace AA
rcP

VEnan SpreclrAA-4 0O
Spectro Analyaical FTP-EB

c 7740
c1 60104

J { l lO. t4 Silver tcP SpBcko AnEtytigrl FTP-EE c1 60104

J { l  10.15 Thelium tcP Spectro ArElvticEl FTP-FR cr 9010A
[ { ]  10.16 Vanadium rcP Spectro Analy cal FTP-EE c1 8010A

[  { l 1o .17z inc rcP Spectro Analyticat FTp-EB cl 60104

[L t0.le Chrornium {Vt}

lI 10.ls Cyenide

[ | 10.?0 Fluoride

[-]931 scls{e

[] 10.99 Others (Specify)

liE DIRECTOR OR REPRESEI{TATruE (prtnr Name) ; Alan U. Levlne -
SIGNATURE:

FOR ELAP USE ONLY

Prc-visit fom reviewed bv:
[ | A[ methods. poceourisZiilGiimenGrioniEEllaoid Oate:

Unecceptable methods (list):_
I l unacceptabte vedance in procedfrffiinliffiAtation-]Eit

Reriied 7-t6



JAN. 3 2001 l :58PNl R J tEE GR0UP INC

FoT 1I EXTRACTIoN TEsTs oF HAzARDoUg wAsTE

Pleae€ complete tha followlng:

N0.497C P 11

ExtEctior TeEt

t { l  1 i .1 Waste ExtEction TeBt (VVET) Sieve. Extractor R ChEpt 1t, Art 5,

I I 11,2 Extraction proceclura Toxicity

I I | 1.3 Toxicity Characteristic
Leaching Procedure (TCLP)

{1  t r .+  TcLp c  1311

11.6 TCLP Volatitea On

LAEORATORY

LAB DIRECToR OR REPRESENTAT|VE (print Nemel :

SIGNATURET

FOR EI.AP USE ONLY

Pre-visit furm reviewed by: Date:
I I All methotts, proceduree and instrumenhtion acceptable:
[ | Unacceptable meftods (list):

[ | Unecceptable vErience in procedurey'instrumentaf ion (fi3t):

ReviEed 1.95



JAt i ,

FoT 17

3 2001 l :5BPM R J t tE CIR0UP I l . i0

ANALYSIS OF TOXIC ChEMICAL ELEMENTS III WASTEWATER

N0, 49 /() t .  12

Analyte Method Name lnBlrumentafion KeyrMethod No.
17.1 Aluminum

l l l  i7.2 Ant imony lcP Spectro Analyticet FTP-EB x 200,7
l v j  17 .3 Arsenic Grsphite Furnsce

tcP
Varian SpectrM-4oo
lp99!o Anatytical FTP-EB

420f,,2
x200.7

j[ {J 17.4 Barium tcP spectro An8lyticsl FTP-EB x 200.7
lVl  17,5 Bery[ ium lcP Spectro Analytical FTp-Eg x 200.7
[ { ]  17.6 Cadmium rcP Speqtro Anelyticst FTp-Ee x 200.7
I l 1Z.z Chrcmium (Vt)

IJ I 17.S Chfomium, TotEl lcP Spectfo Ahalytical FTF-Ea x200.7
I l  17.9 Cobalt

I J l  17 ,10  Copper rcP Speclro Analyticat FTP-Eg x200.7
Ll 17.11 Gotd

U 17.12 tridium

Il  17.13 l ron

J { l  17 .14  Lead tcP Spectro Anstytic€l FTP-E6 x200.7
[) 17.15 Manoanese

[{ l  17.16- Mercury Cold VaDof AA Varian SpetrAA-3oo A 245.1
Please corflplete the followins:
I.ABORAToRY NAME: RIJ Lee Grouo. Inc. .

LAB DIRECTOR oR REPRESENTATIVE (Prinl NgmEI : lqlan M. Levine -
SIGNATURE!

DATE:

FOR ELAP UEE ONLY

Pre-visit foran reviewed by: Dste:
[ ] All 661666", procedures and inslrumentation acceDtsble:
[ | Unacceptable methods (list):

I I Unaccepteble variance in proceduE/instrumentation (tist)

- l - RevisEd +,9s



JAN. 3 21101 t : lgptVl  R J LEE 0R0Up INc N0.49/0 i .  lJ

FoT 17 ANALYSIS OF Toxlc CHEMICAL ELEMENTS rN WASTEWATER continued

Anelyte Method Nime InEtrurnentetlon Key/tlethod No.

17.,|7 Molybdenum

l { l 1 7 . 1 8Nickel rcP Spectro Anelytical FTP-Et x200.7
17.19 Osmium

17.20 Palladium

17,21 Plstinum

17.22 Rhodium

17.23 Ruthenium

t { i 17,24 Selenium GrEDhite Furnace AA Varian SpectrM4oo A 270.?

I { I  17.25Silver tcP Speetro Analytical FTP-EB x 200.7

[.i | 17.27. Thalllum Graphjte Furnace AA V8rian S oEetrAA-40o
'A279.2

17.28 Tin

I I 17,29 Titanium

17,30 Vsnadium

17.31 Zinc

fl 17.32 Asbesto8

I I 17.99 Other (SFedfu)

Pler€B complete lha followingr
LABOR TTORY NAME: RJ Lee Grou4. Inc. _

LAB DIRECTQR OR REPRESENTATTVE (Print Nam€l :

SIGNATURE;

Alan M. Levine

FOR ELAP USE ONLY

Pre-vhit form reviewetl by: Date:

All methods, prooedures and instrumentation acce9tablej

I I Unacceptable methods tlist):
II Ungcceptable vE ence in procedurefinstrument8tion (list]

-2- ReviEEd 9-95



JAN. 3,2001 1:58PVl  R J LtE CROUP INC

FoT 1'T BULK ASEESTOS ANALYSIS

[ ^/ ]Laborstory certified by NVTAP: Dste certified: thrauqh e/30i99 Certificate No,:

I lHave spplied fur NVLAP accreditstion: Date applied:

Ple.se comPlete the followtng:

LABOMTORY NAME:- RJ Lee crsuD, Inc-

N0,  49 / { ]  i ,  r4

Methcid Name lnstrumentation Reference

[.|,]'14.I Bulk Asbestos (1% or
gru!ater asbeslos
o0ncenrations)

PLM Microscope R Section 68?S1.24
(aXzXA)

IJqB DIREeTOR. OR REPRESENTA?|VE (Prlnt Nrme) ; Alan M. Levine

SIGNATURE; DATE:

FOR EI.AP USE ONLY

Pre-visit brm reviewed by:

fl All methodE, procedurcs and instrumentation acceptable:

I I Unacceptable methods (list]:

Date:

[ JUnaecep tab leV8r i8nce inprocedUre / ins t rUmenta t ion ( l i d t ) : . . .
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Dtrector

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

December 7, 2000

Mr. Mel Bolin
Mr. Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Drive
Concord, CA 94521
STID 1685

RE: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 9460g

Dear Mr. Bolin:

A letter from this office dated October 25, 2000 was sent to you in respons€ to the
workplan dated September 29, 2000 prepared by Seisco Engineering. i met with your
consultant, David Helfant with Seisco Engineering and Inspection Services on october
25' 2000. we discussed the contents in my letter dated ociober 25, 2000, and he said at
the time he will respond to my concerns. As ofthis date, I have hot received a response.

I have been transferred to another position within my department effective January 2,
2000. Until that time, I will still be working on your project.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Materials Specialist

Cc: Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
David Helfant, Seisco Engineering and Inspection Services,I 1 87 Ocean Avenue,

Emeryville, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services,

Oakland. CA946t2
Files

ENVIRONIV]ENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
E T]V'RO N I\,1E NTA L PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Farkur'ay, Slr i te 25C
Aldneda CA q:rc02-6.77
(5101 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

1605 Martin Luther King,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director

Cert l f led Mai l  Z 33O 741-  3 l l ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Hatuor Bay Patkway, Suite 250
Alameda, QA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

November 30, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage,6335
Stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608:

You were requested to provide information regarding the october g, 1999 facsimile from
yourconsultant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection services, via our letter dated
October 28, 1999. To datq we have not received any response from you. Enclosed is a
copy ofthe letter.

Provide the information requested within 30 days. call me at (510) 567-6746 if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

>\\ >€.-'l.}"-rr*
DonHwang fIlazardous Materials Specialist 

-

Enclosure

David-Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services,
1187 Ocean Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608

File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS. Agency Director

October 25,2000

Mr. Mel Bolin
Mr. Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Drive
Concord, CA 94521
STID 1685

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway. Suite 250
A,ameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

1 )

Dear Mr. Bolin & Mr. Bolin:

Subject: Boiin's Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 9460g
SrId t685

Mr' Don Hwang and I have reviewed the workplan, "Removal of contaminated soils,Former Tank Site #1", dated Seprember 2g,20b0by SEISCO Engineering &Environmental Design Associates. In general this workplan is acceptabrejhowever beforefinal approval can be given to implemint this wort<plan, ttre following iterns must beaddressed:

The^workplllmust be signed with the stamp of a Registered Geologist (R.G.) orProfessional Engineer (p.E.). (See sections SllS,lSiS and 7835.1 &th" Brrrir,".,and Professions Code). All interpretations and recommendatrons shall beconducted and provided in accordance with the Business and professions code(standard of conduct for R.G. or p.E.) All work must be conducted by the R.G. orP.E. or under their direct supervision.
The contractor who will do ihe overexcavation ofthe contamrnated soil mustcurrently be licensed in .?,': General Engineering or,,C_12,,: grading & paving.
Additionally' the hazardous substance removal citification is iequirJd. ilease"provide copies of your license and certificate.
Working with hazardous wastes requires the initial 40 hr. HazWopper training
and an annual 8 hr. refresher training. provide documentation ofthis trainingi
Has the underground tank pipeline from the former 550_gallon tank been
removed, -or is it going to be removed during the implem-entation of this
workplan?
Impacted soil will be excavated until the ..clean line". The term, ,.clean line,, wasnot defined in the workplan. please define your definition of ,.clean line,,. Whatcriteria are going to be used to determine thl ..clean line,,?
fhg site map identifies the overexcavation will continue until it is under the
building. Is this accwate? If not,.another site map drawn to scale identiSing theproposed limit of the overexcavation and sampling points must be submitted]
what provision will there be for the shoring oithJexisting facility and structure?
Note that these provisions need to be certified and stampei by a p.E. per the

? \

4)

6)



Uniform Building Code (UBC) or the International Building Code (IBC) as
appropriate.

7) Identifr the criteria for sampling the soil pile. It must satisfy the disposal site's
requirements.

8) Soil samples need to be collected in thin-walled stainless or brass tubes at least 3
inches long by I inch in diameter. About l inch ofsoil needs to be removed fron
the immediate surface area where the sample is to be taken and the tube then
pounded into the soil using a wooden mallet. No headspace should be present in
the tube once the sample is collected. when the sample is collected, eaih end of
the tube is to be covered with aluminum foil and then capped with polyethylene
lid, taped, and labeled. The sample should then be immediately placedin an ice

-. chest containing dry ice and kep cold (4 degrees c) for delivery to the laboratory.
9) A soil sample needs to be collected under the dispenser and pipeline of former

tank #2 (1,000 gallon gas). The samples musr betested for ihe presence of
TPH(gas), BTEX, lead, and MTBE. If MTBE is detected, it should be confirmed
using EPA method 8260. Cunently, the soil to be tested lies below pavement.
How will the native soil be accessed under the pipeline and the dispenser? please
have your laboratory identify the test methods they will use to test for TpH(gas),
BTEX and lead.

10) A standard practice going back to the Leaking Underground Fuel rank manual
(LUFT)' grorurdwater samples should be collected in a manner that reduces or
eliminates the possibility ofloss ofvolatile constituents from the sample. A gas-
actuated positive displacement pump or a submersible pump is preferred. A-
decontaminated reflon or stainless steel bailer for each groundwater sample is
acceptable.

1 l) A grab water sample or a purged sample can be collected from the well since the
sample most likely has been compromised. (Well was not screen properly, and
without a seal). A prnged water sample may be more representative of the
groundwater since surface contaminates entering the well maybe remove. If a
purged sample is taken, purging should be continued until temperature,
conductivity, and pH stabilize. A sample can be taken after the water level
approaches 80% of its initial level. Where water level recoverv is slow. the
sample can be collected after stabilization is achieved.

12) The water samples must be test for TpH(gas), BTEX, lead, and MTBE. The
volalile water samples must be collected in voA vials and sampled in such a
manner to minimize headspace loss. The water sample for lead must be filtered
onsite, and may be collected in a 125 ml glass or polyethylene container with
nitric acid as a preservative. The samples should be placed in an ice chest
maintained at 4 degrees c with blue ice (care should be taken to prevent freezing
ofthe water and bursting ofthe glass vial).

13) Identifu the california certified laboratory that will perform the chemical
analyses, and the test methods that will be used to test for TpH(gas), BTEX, lead,
and MTBE.

14) A permit to close the sampling well must be obtained by calling Alameda county
Public Works. The contact person is James yoo at (510) 670-6633. The well
must be sealed immediatbly after a sample is collected.



l5) What is the status ofthe soil cuttings and purged water fiom t}re previous
investigation? Ifthey have not been transported off-site for disposal, then they
must be stored in a closed container, properry labeled, and tested to determine if
they are hazardous.

16) The report for this phase ofthe investigation should contain, but shar not be
limited to the following: a site map drawn to engineering scale clearly identifying
the limits ofthe overexcavation and locations and depthlf ail the sampling p;ini;
(e.g', soil and gro'ndwater), copies of all manifests and bi s of taaing iaen'ti'g,rng
soil quantities and final disposal location, laboratory analyses, and chain of
custody. Use "Appendix A" as an outline to be foliowed.

All work must adhere to Regional water euality control Board rri-Regional Guidelines
and the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank guidelines. please submit an amended
workplan to my attention.

If you have any questions, please contact me af ,510\ 567_6774.

Don Hwang, Alameda County Environmental Health
David Helfant, Seisco Engineering and Inspection Services, 1 l g7 Ocean Avenue.

Emerlville, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 Martin Luther King,

,{u"
Oakland, CA946l2

Sr. Hazardous Matedals Specialist
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVI FONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway. Suite 250
A arheda, cA 94502-6577
(510J 557-6700
FAX (5i0) 337-9335August 8, 2000

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland,
StId 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

cA 94608;

Ariu Levi ofour office forwarded your consultant's (SEISCO Engineering & Inspection
Services) letter ofJuly 31, 2000 to me. We discussed his notification that he will proceed
with the proposed work by August 15, 2000 "ifno additional data is requested." As
conveyed through the telephone message I left with your consultant's office on August 3,
2000, although we will try to respond to his proposals by that date, you are reminded that
any work done without the approval ofthis offrce is unauthorized.

Call me at (510) 567 -67 46 if you have any questions.

Sincerelv-- '  
t

>e\--..'-r.-*_-/-.-".-
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C. David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services,
1187 Ocean Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608

Ariu Levi

Jt"
\p(")
\--l



To:

August 7, 2000

1\{r. ,{riu Lery, Division Chief
Elwiroffnental Protection Dvision- ACHSA
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. C. k 9 4502-657 7

From: \'irgil V. Bolin
1990 L{agnolia Way
Walnut Cree! CA 94595
Work Phone: (510) 547-8585
Fax: (510) 547-6833

Re: Removal of Conlaminaled Soil

Dear lt{r. Levy:

\\'e wish to proceed with the remol,al of oontaminated soil from our propsrty located at 6335 San
Pablo Avonue, Oakland, CA as soon as possible.

Currontly we are having problems proceeding due Xo lack of communication and cooperation of
the case wolker, Don Hwang. We have filed written complaints previous$. These extra delays
aro causing financial damage as our tenant wa$ prepared to tako possession of said properry in
Mav, 2000.

Would it be po$sible to replace IMr. Hwang or find somoone to assist him with the project so we
may bring final olosure to this matter immediate$

You may- contact me arrtime with any suggestions you might have.

Thank you.

Sincerely,
'/a-zP 6-'2'-'*
VirEifBofin. ()wner

oo: Metvin Bolin
David BenaroJa Helfant, Ph.D.,N{.ASCE

t \  : - .

i ' r
-Tr t'.
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ALAIVIEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J- KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502"6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

October 28, 1999

MelBolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

A review ofthe October 8, 1999 facsimile response to my letter ofSeptember 30, 1999
from your consultart, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services, prompted the
following amendments:

l) The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (Appendix d Workplan for
Initial Subsurface Investigition) requires boring logs for monitoring wells.
Identification of soil types is useful in determining contaminant fate and transport.

2) Seals are required for groundwater monitoring wells. (Ca. Code ofRegulations, Title
23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Sec. 2649(d)-(7); Alameda County Ordinance Code, Title 3,
Chap. 6, Article 14; Department of Water Resources Standards for Well Construction
Bulletin 74-81, Chap. II, ft. II, Sec. 9). The proposal for a "seal-tite" lid does not
satisfy the requirement for an annular seal. Retrofitting the well with a seal would
appear to be more diffrcult thdn to destroy it and replace it with another well. Unless
you're planning to retrofit the well with a seal, it must be destroyed. Ifyou are
planning to retrofit the well, then submit a proposal. Otherwise, obtain a permit to
destroy the well from the Alameda County Public Works Agency.

3) "SDR 35 PVC" was not on a list of piping commonly used for wells. Provide a
specification sheet for this.

4) Identify the measuring instrument that was used to measure depth to gfoundwater and
how this was done.

5) The use of a hand pump may result in the volatilization of Volatile Organic
fuomatics (VOA's). The description provided does not indicate that volatilization
was minimized. Therefore, another groundwater sample is required. Provide another
proposal for the collection ofa groundwater sample.

6) The procedure where "Soil samples were removed from the ... auger and placed in . ..
brass tubes... " does not minimize the volatilization of VOA's. Therefore. the soil



must be resampled. You will need to submit a proposal to collect soil samples which
minimizes the disturbance of the soil so as to minimize the volatilization of VOA's.

7) Since waste soil generated from drilling (i.e. drill cuttings, unused soil collected for
sampling), and waste groundwater from purging haven't been disposed offsite, how
are they being stored and how will they be disposed?

8) On the analytical repoil, the methods used were not stated. Request the laboratory to
submit a report stating the methods used.

9) My letter dated April 2, 1999 indicated that the soil samples needed to be analyzed
for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene @TEX), lead, and methyl- reft-butyl
ether (MTBE) in addition to Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (T"H-G).
Soil samples must be collected under the former locations ofthe dispensers and along
the pipelines for the analyses ofall ofthese contaminants.

Provide the information requested within 30 days. Call me at (Sl0) 567-6746 ifyou have
any questions.

David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services,
1187 Ocean Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608

File

Sincerelv.

>6\ h=."\
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:

4a
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510)s67-6700

{s10) 337.933s (FAX)

October 28, 1999

MelBolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 9460g;
Stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

A review of the October 8, 1999 facsimile response to my letter of September 30, 1999
from your consultant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services, prompted the
following amendments:

l) The California Regional Water Quality Control Board (Appendix d Workplan for
Initial Subsurface Investigation) requires boring logs for monitoring wells.
Identification of soil types is useful in determining contaminant fate and transport.

2) seals are required for groundwater monitoring wells. (ca. code ofRegulations, Title
23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Sec. 2649(d)-(7); Alameda Counry Ordinance Code, title:,
chap. 6, Article 14; Department of water Resources Standards for well construction
Bulletin 74-81, Chap. II,Pt.il,Sec.9). The proposal for a..seal-tite" lid does not
satisfy tlre requirement for an annular seal. Retrofitting the well with a seal would
appear to be more diffrcult thiin to destroy it and replace it with another well. Unless
you're planning to retrofit the well with a seal, it must be destroyed. Ifyou are
planning to retrofit the well, then submit a proposal. Otherwise, obtain i permit to
destroy the well from the Alameda County Public Works Agency.

3) "SDR 35 PVC" was not on a list of piping commonly usedlor.wells. provide a
specification sheet for this.

4) Identi$' the measuring instrument that was used to measure depth to groundwater and
how this was done.

5) The use of a hand pump may result in the volatilization of Volatile Organic
Aromatics (voA's). The description provided does not indicate tlat volatilization
was minimized. Therefore, another groundwater sample is required. provide another .
proposal for the collection ofa groundwater sample.

6) The procedure where "Soil samples were removed from the . .. auger and placed in . ..
brass tubes..," does not minimize the volatilization of voA's. Thirefore, the soil



must be resampled. You will need to submit a proposal to colrect soil samples which
minimizes the disturbance of the soil so as to minimize the volatirization of voA,..

7) since_waste soil generated from drilling (i.e. drill cuttings, unused soil colleited for
sampling)' and waste groundwater from purging haven'i been disposed offsite, how
are they being stored and how will thev be disoosed?

8) on the analytical report, the methods used weie not stated. Request the laboratory to
submit a r€port stating the methods used.

9) My.letter dated Aprit 2, 1999 indicated that the soir samples needed to be anaryzed
fo_r benz_ene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), leai, and methyl_ tert_buiyl
ether (MTBE) in addition to Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH_'G).
soil samples must be collected under the formei locations ofthe dispensdrs and arong
the pipelines for the analyses ofall ofthese contaminants.

Provide the information requested within 30 days. call me at (510) s67-6746ifyou have
any questlons.

Sincerelv.

>$\
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services,

4, 
1187 Ocean Ave., Emeryville, CA t460S

' / File
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octobel g, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Env ironmEntal Protcction Division. ACHCSA
I I 3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 25 0
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
5 l0-567-6700. F: 337-9335
RE: 6335 Ern Prblo Avenre, Oakhnd, CA 94608, Sfld f685
Soil Sampling: Mr. Mel Bolin, 6335 San Pablo Avenue, Oahland, CA -Sald 1685

Dear Mr- H\rrarg:
As regards to the meeting that took place on August 4, 1999, the putpose oftltat meeting was fot my clieut

to express disatisfaction with the delays in the response oftlr€ s€ction to the smnpling plan and fural-second closure
thus far. Additionally, we expressed doubt whedrer we could depend on you to assist in moving the site toward final
closure in an effrcient, ccoperative manner. We want to move this forward.

As regards your letter dated 9/30/99, the following are our responses:

I . The soils log for the groundwater well were neither requeste4 nor rclevant io water analysis in this case.
2. Proper sloping ond the shedding ofrvaters around the groundwater test well lid exists. A seal-tite lid for

the rvell can be rstrofitted. The suggestion that the well be destroyed is a non sequitur, aud reprosonts unnecessary
expense as the groundwaters must be relested anyway.I will advise a seal-tite lid, but not the deshuctioD ofthe wcll.

3. SDR 35 PVC is a suitable pipe well screon material.
4. Depth to groundwater varies with th6 tidcs, but was measured at l0-ft from grade at the time it was

measured- This was mcasured with a measuring inshumEnt (English units)
5. A hand pump has one errd used to suck wat€r. Afler water enters th€ draw tube it is transfeffed irto a

Iaboratory colleetion bottle- The methods are clearly described in the final report, and rhe equipment was sterilized
prior to use.

6. The metlrod of soils collection was woll described in the report dated 9/9/99. A split spoon sampler to
which you refer was not used. For your request for an explanation for differences in sarnpling methods, I must refer
you to your supewisor or engineering EFologist, but blow co nts nre not relevarlt to lab analysis for chemieal
contrminf,tion.

7. No excess soil was removed fiom the site. No "bill of lading" is fequired. You already are in possessron
ofchain of custody for the sarnples. This was sampling, no1 removll.

8. The attalltical methods a.re spelled out by fte state c€ftified laboratory. For ftrther questions please call
lhe number li$ted f6t the laboratory dire€tor

9. The soil samples were analyzed accordingly to your Jetter of April 2, 1999.

Again, we await some direction regarding closure. Ifyou do not feel confident to assist in this, please refer this to
someone who can get this effort moving expediently toward closure.

ocT. 13. 1999 IZi 42AY P 2
PHf No. I slq 521 77a5

Ph,D., M.ASCE
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At-Aft/EDA COIJNTY
I{EA.I-TI"I CARE SEHVIEES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Llireclof

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
11:i l  Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337:S335 (FAX)

September 30, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord. CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608,
Stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

On August 4, 1999, Dick Pantages, Chief ofEnvironmental Protection, and I met with
your consultant, David Helfant and you. Mr. Helfant indicated that his company had
collected soil and groundwater samples at the aforementioned site. However, his
workplan for soil and groundwater sampling dated July I l, 1999 by SEISCO Engineering
and Inspection Services was not approved. Because the work was already done, he was
requested to submit a report ofthe activities completed.

A review ofthe report, "Soil Sampling Plan, Results, and Analysis" dated September 9,
1999 by SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services prompted the following questions:

1) A boring log for the monitoring well was not provided. A graphic log drawn to scale
showing the different depth intervals, blow counts, and Unified Soil Classification
System group symbols and names, is required. The group symbols used on the chain
of custody form: FG, C, O, FS, MC, P, C, do not correspond to those of the Unified
Soil Classification System. (attachment 5 ofthe report)

2) The monitoring well was not sealed which allows the annular space around the casing
to be a conduit for surface waters to the groundwater aquifer. Therefore, the well
must be destroyed. Obtain a permit to destroy the well prior to its destruction.
(attachment 3 ofthe report)

3) "SAR 35 PVC" was not on a list of piping commonly used for wells. Provide a
specification sheet for this. (p. 4 ofthe report)

4) Depth to groundwater was not measured. Describe how it will be measured. (p. 9 of
the report)

5) How was a hand pump used to remove the water from the monitoring well? (p, 5 of
the report)



6)

t l

8)

I

"Soil samples were removed from the .. . auger and placed in . . . brass tubes. . . The
tubes were filled so that no headspace was present in the tube." When soil samples
are collected using a hollow stem auger, typically, the soil samples are collected in a
split spoon sampler. Explain why your method differs. (p. 5 ofthe report)
Provide a bill oflading for the excess drilling soils which indicates the facility where
the soils werp disposed.
On the analytical report, the methods used were not stated. State. (attachment 6 ofthe
report)

9) The soil samples collected under the former locations ofthe dispensers and along the
pipelines were not analyzed for Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G).
They were only analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene @TEX), lead,
and methyl- tert-butyl ether (MTBE) The soil under the former locations of the
dispensers and along the pipelines must be resampled and analyzed for TpH-G.
(attachment 6 ofthe report)

Provide the information requested within 30 days. call me at (5lo) s67-6746 if you have
any questions.

Sincerely, /\
--'\-\-\ -b6=y-1,

Don Hwang UHazardous Materials Specialist

David Helfant, SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services,
1187 Ocean Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608

files
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l-IEALTH CARE SERVTCES 99 AUG Zti PH \: tr I
AGENCY

DAVID J ,  KEARS.  rqencv  D rec tor

August 10, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Bolin's Service Garage, 6335
Stid 1685

Dear Mr, Bolin:

? /5//

/'i,,y li+

?{.:,,'o /
Re:

-  |  - . J .  . , /  ) - i
-  * ,  , { _  , : L r . 4  (  - tLANDOWNER NOTIFICAT

This letter is to inform you of new leo
closure of sites where an unauthorizei
petroleum, has occurred from an unde
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Cod
notify all cuffent record owners offee
site closure proposal, 3) a local agenc,

Itj:: 
t-r-t.g!ri."d, and 4) a iocal ageniy rntenlon ro lssue a closure letter. Section25297.15(b) requires the local agency io take all reasonable steps to accommodaterespo'rsible landowners'participation in the clean'p or sitc croiure proccss and toconsider their input and recornrnendat ions.

l"".l.t:l:-:l]lf]:"'.Tj"s 
thesc secrions, vou havc bcen ictentified as the prini,ry oracllve respoltsltrte party plcasc. piovide ttr this agency, witliin tr.venty (ZC) caienclar iiay.sofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list ,,ilu c,,rrent record o,,v;lers ci.f.ee titie tothe site- You mey use the encl.secr "!ist aria.cicrvnerri' forn, (sa'ple ietter 2) as atemplate to.comply with this requirement If the rist of ,.:urrent l.ecord owners of fte titleto the_site changes, you must notifv the loc;ri Eecncy cfthc change within 20 calendardays from w'hen you are notified oi't1," chungcl

If,y"r.*" 
the.sole landowncr, please indicatc that orr the Jandowitcr iist forrn. 

.l.he
ru*owlng nottce requ)Tentenls do not apply to responsiltle parlir:.s ryho are tlte solelandowner for the site.

/,:h



aALAIVi E DA COU I..J'I-\I

I.IEAtTh{ CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
113T Harbor Bay Parkway. Sul ie 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567'6700
(510) 337 9335 (FAX)

August 10, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage,6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608;
stid l68s

Dear Mr. Bolin:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREN4ENTS

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure ofsites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297 .15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
ofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record owners offee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list oflandowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

Ifyou are the sole landowner, pl€ase indicate that on the landowner list form. The
lollowing notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



t
Mr. Bolin
Page 2 of 2
August 10, 1999

In accordance with Section 25297 .15(a) of Ch. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certi$r to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to the site have
been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a cl6sure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to mmply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content ofthis
letter.

Sincerely,

b-s--,r- h-*
DonHwans 2
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

Enclosures

C: file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
}lEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5r 0) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 16, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Ave., Oakland. CA 94608:
sr id 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

The _workplan for soil and groundwater sampling dated July I I , I 999 by SEISCO Engineering
and Inspection Services is disapproved for the following reasons:

l) The_ workplan is not signed by a califomia registered engineer or a califomia registered
geologist.

2) The site map is not to scale and does not indicate which direction is north.
3) The method for collecting the soil samples beneath the underground tanks, piping, and

dispensers is not described.
4) A permit from Alameda county Deparftnent of public works (An<lreas Godfrev 510/670-

5575) is required to install a groundwatcr monitoring well.
5) How the groundwator gradient is determined is not indicated. The proposed location ofthe

groundwater monitoring well may not be down gradient from the formir location ofthe
underground tanks.
A l4feet depth hole may not be adequate to collect a groundwater sample.
A fully perforated well screen is unacceptable, An annular seal is requiied which meets the
requirements of the Department of water Resources standards for well construction
(Reference Bulletins 74-81 and 74-90 on water well Standards). The well casins needs to
have a bottom cap or plug as well as a casing cap. The top of the monitoring wefneeds to be
protected by a locking cover.
Procedures for adequato development and equilibnum ofthe well have not been provided.
A beaker is not suitable for the groundwater analyses required. VOA bottles and I L
polyethylene bottles are required,

6)

8)
e)

10) The logging ofsoil samples during drilling of the well must be prepared by a professional
geologist or a civil engineer who is registered or certified by the State of iatiiomia and who
is experienced in the use ofthe Unifred Soil Classification System or a technician trained and
experienced in the use ofthe Unified Soil Classification Sysiem ifthe individual is workinq
under the direct supervision ofone ofthe aforementioned professionals and the professionil

- _ reviews the logs and assumes responsibrrity for the accuracy and completeness ofth" log..
1l) Procedures for the destruction of the well are inadequate. A permit from Alameda couniy

Departsnent ofPublic works (Andreas Godfrey 510/670-5575) is required to destroy a
groundwater monitoring well. The well must be completely filled with sealing material and
may have to be placed under pressure.



Use the enclosed ' Appendix A, Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investiga.tion" as a guide to
produce a workplan. Please call me at (510) 567-6746 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely,

>--s-n
Don Hwang
Flazardous Materials

C: files
Enclosure
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SEISCO Engineering and Inspection scrvices
Professional Member

Intermtional Conference of Building Officials
I187 Ocean Avenue

Emerlville, California 94608
(510) 547-8s40 FAX (570) s27-7785

InduBtrisl, Civ[r stluciuml ond Archit€caurol E[BineerrDg.CorualFticn Mrnagerwr .IllErfdous Mat€rlnl f,cmel,sl & Rehcdiatidr

Davtd Bcnsroya llelf$t, F[.D.' M.AscE, ICBO
Envilotmontrl, S€imio md D|sinlgc DaligL
st'lld$rl snd EMinccring hsp.cuors

Erlc M. Con, SE
St($€trral Er8incirioE, cdrn.u.tlon M0ns{cmcot

Paul A. Chortrs, MSCE, P'E.
civrl snd Suocnxil E s,ocsring

Iltichaets. NooU, M.A.ch., A.LA.
Arcbirccru$ lnd Pllorind

July I1, le99
Mr. Don Hrvang, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
I l3 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, CA 94502-657'l
510-s67 -67A0 F: 5 I 0- 337-9335
SUBJECT: Quatity Coutrol PIan for Soil Sampling: Bolin's Service Garage,

6335 San Pablo Avenue, Oaldand, CA -Stid 1685
RE: Ten year Follow-Up to the Approved Closure Which Took Place 4/1.1/88 &

5123188
Dear Mr- Hwang:

As per your request and pursuant to Title 23, CC\ Section 2722 (c), the following
quality control plan is presented to satisfo your request dated April 2, 1999, for the
above referenced closed site,

Please feel free to call ftre undersigned for any additional information. Due to the daily
occupancy ofthe neighboring property, drilling for sampling may need to be done on
the weekend to Iimit disruption of their normal business activity.

Sincerely

David
Principal

SaLLLZq@Igtr : '!N 3NoHd
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SEISCO Engineering and Inspection Services
Professional Menber

International Confetence of Buildine Officials
1187 Ocean Avenue

Erneryville, California 94608
(510) s4?-85,r0 FAX (510) s27:n85

Indqltrirl, Clvil, Structw0l obd Ard{tedursl Elglnearing.Conrlrudion MadaEencnt.Hszddour Materiil R.nrqyal & n.$edi{tioo

Dayld Bonsroyr E€lfmt, Ph.D,, M,ASCE, ICBO
Euvirod$rcrtsl, ScislDic srd Drim[8r D$i8n
StrucruEl $d EsEin crire }'tl..rion6

Itric M, coi, 6E
slfudnm{ P'gitla;ng, CoruBuction ManrBcnrsrt

Pdul A, Cbarhr. Ir{SCE, P.E.
Civil Md Sutr$ufll [ryrnccrng

MicisBl S. Noo[, M.Arch., A,I.A-
/1j!lncc ]e rddPbmilg

July 11, i999

Mr. Don Hwang, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agenoy
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, CA945O2-6577
510-s67-6700 F: s10- 337-9335

Quulify Control Plan for Soil Sampling:
Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA -Stid 1685

RE: Ten year tr'ollow-Up to the Approved Closure Which Took Place 4llll88 &
5t23t88

Dear lv1r. Hwang:

As per your request srd pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722 (c)' the following
quality control plan is presented to satisfi your request dated April 2, 1999' for tho
above referenced closed sire:

1. Ststement of Scope of lVork:

Two previously removed UST's (removed and closure secured in 1988) at 6335 San
Pablo Avenue contained gasoline. One a 550 gallon tanJq the ofher a 1000 gallon tank.
Each were properly inserted, removed and the metal recycled. The soils originally

.lALLLeSAlgr : 'CN SNllfld
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Mr. Don Hwang
Environmenta.l Health Services, 7l U99

Page 2

collected at the former locations, were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH-G) Additional analyses will be performed. These include benzetre,
toluene, ethyl tremene, rylene (BTEX),Iead, and methyt-tert-butyl ether (MTBE).

Pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722@ the additional r€ports, sampling
procedures, field methodology and laboratory anrlysis will be provided.

l. Beneath The Two Former Tank Sites:

At each of the two tbrmer tank sites, two soil samples will be collected from the
locations, beneath where the tanks were originally bedded. This will produce 4-soil
samples to be analyzxd as per the above additional profile-

2, Beneath the Product Piping from The Former Tank Sites to the Former
Dispensers:

Beneath every 2O-feet of original product piping that extended from the tanks to the
dispensers one sample will be collected. Therefore, at site #1, since flre original piping
was greater than 20 feet but less than 30-f€eL nro samples wiil be collected in the soil
lens that is found beneath the piping. At site #2, the underground piping run was less
than lO-feet, therefore, one soil sample will be collected.

3. Beneath the Two Product Diepensers:

Beneath each of the two product dispensers one soil sample will be collected and
analyzed pulled ftom the soil lens that is found in the subsurface soil layer below the
original location of the dispensers.

4. Groundwater Sample Within lO-feet of Site #2: .

Due to the >2,400 ppm TPH-G that was lbund and removed under permit and manifest
at site #2, a groundwater sample will be pulled within l0-1'eet downgradient of this site.
An 8-inch diameter augured hole will extend to 4-feet below the original base of the
former tank, a depth of approximately l4-feet. A two inch diameter schedule 40 well
screen, fully perforated will be placed the full length of the boring. An 8-inch diameter
tound concrete box with concrete lid will be used for capping and accEss. Afrer 24-
hours a water sample will be collected in a sanitized glass beaker, sealed, visually
charaoterized for coloration, sheen, and particulate contents, and immediately
refrigerated and transpofted to th€ analytical laboratory for analysis within the 24-hour
period.

ESZIZZSATSI : 'ON ]NOHJ
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Mr. Don Hwane Page 3
Environnental Health Services, 7/1 l/99

The groundrvater samplc will be analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene,
(BTEX), lead, and methyl- tert-butyl ether. EPA anall.tica.l laboratory analysis methods
to be employed are EPA 8020 [BTEX], and EPA 7420 [ead].

The downgradient groundwater sampling well, will remain until laboratory tests rcveal
tle characterizalion ofthe groundwater. Upon approval iiom the County, the well site
will be permanently capped by filling with clean sand and grouting at the surface.

2. Site Location:

The site is the former repair shop formerly known as Bolin's Service Garage> Mr.
Bolin was in the business of repairing vehicles. The former shop is located at the comer
of San Pablo Avenue and 64th Street in North Oakland, near the Berkeley and
Emeryville borders. The former business is accessed through 64th Street.

3. Background and Site History:

The owner operated a repair shop for 3O-years, and the property has been in the family
for at least this period of timc. No other record of business activities is found, and the
site is thought to have been largely vacant prior to the establishment of Mr. Bolin's
business. The service garage had two UST's for gasoline, one a 550 gallon tank nearest
the shop structure, and a second one located adjacent to a driveway. The orvner had
both tanks removed in I988. The sale of gasoline was not part ofthe business services
offered at Bolin's garage and the tanks lvere lightly used,

Upon removal and sampling >2,400 ppm TPH-G was found in soil sample hole #2
below the 1,000 gallon tank adjacent to the driveway. AII contaminated soils were
removed and transported to an approved landfill under manifest. Site closute was
granted.

4. Site Descriptionr

The irnmediate site is ad-jacent to a printing shop and a concrete saw cutting company.
The site is bordered by San Pablo Avenue, 64ttr Street and to the west, Ivlarshall
Street. [See the attached map,] The map indicates where the original tanks were
found, where the dispensers were located and where the piping to the dispensets were
installed. One tank is within the general ropair area, the other in a parking area for
a neighboring business. As the latter is a fulI time operation, sarnpling in the second
Iocation will likely be petformed on a Saturday to minimize disruption of the t€nants
business activity. All of these items were removed under permit, manifest, and the
site received closure status from the Counw of Alameda Environmental Health

9ALLLZSAISI : 'ON :NOHd
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Mr. Don Hwang
Envirorunental Health Services, 7/l 1/99

Services in 1988.

Page 4

Noted on the map is a sewer line, that will be avoided during the sampling'

Since one water sample in requested within 1O-feet down gradient of the one tank
where contaminated soil was found, under permit excavated' and under manifest
properly removed in 19E8, the location of the monitoring well is noted on the
drawing.

other than the existing sewers, no lmown subsurface conduits or underground utilities

are found in the areas where soil sampling will take place. We note that the site is flat

and level, and much of it is paved with asphalt or concrete' Currently, the site is

Unused, as the owner has retired his business and only occasionally visits the shop. No

structures from the original petroleum tanks are found.

5, Purpose of this Sampling:

'fhe prirnary purpose ofthe soil sampling is a lo-year foltow up with additional testing

and analysis now required for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), lead,

and methyl-tcrt-butyl ether (MTBE). The original analysis was for Total Peholeum

Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G). Therefore, additional soil borings of the native

soil must be collected for analyzed for the additional contaminants'

To our knowledge, tlere is no evidence ofany existing subsurface soil contamination

related to the old buried tanks, as the tanks, apPurtenant product piping and dispensers,

and all contaminated soil was fully removed in 1988, under manifest and permit.

The samples beneath the former tank sites should be to 8-fbet below grade where the

550 gallon gasoline tank near the repair shop was located, 1l-ft 8-inches [-+] below
grade where the 1,000 gallon gasoline tank in the parking area was located, with 4-

foot deep samples for piping and dispensers. We believe tfte depth of grade to

groundwater will be less than 16-feet, and we do not expect Foundwater to be found

except in the area where a sixteen foot test well will be drilled, This will be located

within l0-feet downgradient ftom the site where formerly soil contamination was found

and removed.

6. Field Sampling Methodology:

The following quality conkol plan for lield sampling methodolory will be utilized to
generate the samples required by the Environmental Health Sewices Department.
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Mr, Don Hwang
Environmental Hea.lth Ssrvices, 7/1 1/99

Page 5

.l Equipment: A hydraulically driven 8-inch diameter hollow stem full flight auger
will be mounted to a hydraulic motor porvered by a New Hoiland 5l-horsepower
Yanmar Diesel Bngine. This work will be performed by Bay Area Structural, Ino. Of
Oakland, Califomia, a licensed General Engineering and Hazardous Materials Removal
and Remediation Contractor licensed by the State of Califomia to perform such work.

.2 Quality Control/Site Manager for Sampling: All samples will be collected under
the supervision of David Benaroya Helfant, Ph.D., M.ASCE, who will sewe.as Quality
Control Manager for the sampling. Dr, Helfant is formerly trained in Quality Control
by the Army Corps of Engineers, and the United States Navy' Dr. Helfant has nearly
l7-years of similar work in rvhich has served as chief quality control officer and site
safety officer on many environmentally sensitive investigation and clean-up projects,
most notably the successful clean-up of theNavy's Monterey Presidio Fueling Facility,
a jacent to a federally designaled superfund site. He will provide monitoring and
oversight for all activities required in the sampling requesled based ou the
requirements of the Health Services Department of the County of Alameda.

.3 Characterization and Logging of Soil Samples: During the process of drilling
for soils samples, the Quality Manager will visually observe, chara&erize and log soil
spoils in 3-foot intervals. Visual analysis and sniff tests will performed ongoingly
throughout the soil drilling process. At elevations below the former tank sites, product
piping, aad dispensers the samples will be The sampling locations are noted on the
attached site plan. In order to diminish the possibility of cross-contamination, all
augers will be steam cleaned ptior to being broughl to the site, and cleaned after each
sample hole is completed. The iocations of the samples will follow the
recommendations of tie County Health Environmental Services Deparbnent, such that
two samples wili be taken beneath each of the two former tank sites, and one sample
will be pulled beneath each l0-foot length ofunderground piping, One sample will be
pulled under each former location oftwo dispensers, and one ground water sampltng
well will be installed within l0-feet down gradient from tank # 2, whete some soil
contamination was previously found and removed.

The groundwater sampling well will be augured with an 8-inch hollow stem auger. A
two-inch fully perforated well screen will be placed in the angered well hole, and it will
be used to pull samples for laboratory analysis. Water samples will be placed in
stedlized and refrigerated clear glass beakers, and brought in a reliigerated container,
along with all soil samples, to the cer{ified analytical lab within 24 hours of the
sampling procedure. The water sampling well wiJl be enclosed with a concrete 8-inch
diameter Christy box and removable lid for future sampling or for backfilling upou
completion of lab analysis. Lids will be installed over the holes sampled beneath tanks
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Mr. Don Hwang Page 6
Environmental Health Services, 7/1 l/99

and piping and dispensers, so tbat upon completion of the labomtory analysis, those
may be eilher reopened Bnd reused, or backfilled with clean native material.

6. Quality Confrol Organizational Plan

,1 Quality Control Organization and Personnel: Chief Quality Control Officer
David Benaroya Helfant, Ph.D., M.ASCE, also a Principal of SEISCO Engineering and
Inspections, a full member of the American Society of Civil Engineers, and special
inspector for the International Conference of Building Officials. Dr. Helfant is also
formally trained in quality control through the Atmy Corps of Engineers. He has
performed numetous responsibilities as chief qualrty control offrcer ovei the la$t 15
years. Dr. Helfant's resume and work experience legarding quality control and
environmental issues is found attached in this plan.

Assisting Helfant in quality control manag€ment will be Alternate Assistant Quality
Control Manager, Hugo Giron. Mr. Giron has served on num€rous environmental
hazardous materials removal and remediation projects oyer the last lO-years, and is

fu1ly certificd underrequirement 29 CFR 1910.120, CCRTitle 8, 519 , has additionally
received the 4O-hour hazardous workers taining and First Aid and CP& as v'r'ell as the
8-hour flollow-ups. [Please see company profile experience for related projects.]

The chain of command, lherefore, flows from the County health and Environmental
Services Agency to Owner to the Quality Conhol Offrcer to the crew drilling foreman
and to the laborers, though Quality Contol is lateral to the Owner to maintain scientilic
neutrality. Helfant will be on-site during the pxeparatory, initial and follow-up stages
ofthe work.

,2 Drilling will be performed by Bay Area Structural, Inc., Oakland, Califomia.
Actively working in a broad range of environmental, civil and structural projects, the
company is licensed in 4-areas and certified by the State Contractors License Board
in General Engineering, Hazardous Materials Removal and Remediation, Demolition
and Structure Moving, and General Building. lt maintains an active and vigorously
enforced quality control, health, environmental and safety progam.

,3 Three Phsse Structure to Quatity Coutrol: Bay Area Structural employs lhe
three-phase quality control plan as strategy and requirement developed by the
Department of the Navy aad utilized by all of the military defense departrnents, as well
as the Army Corps ofEngineers. Tho three-phase quality control stucture includes a

.1 preparatory phase in which the key members of the quality control and
sampling plan visit the site, discuss the requirements from the County, and mark the

EaIIZZSaISI : 'S'l
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Mt. Don Hwang
Enviroomental Health Services, 7/1 1 /99

Page 7

areas wherein sampling will be taken. An
.2 initial stage is the actual stage of sampling, in which the requirements for

sampling and sarnpling methodotogy are carefully monitored to follow the

requirements in the quality control plan.
.3Afollow.upstageisalsopartofthequalityconlrolprogram,andincorporates

a review of the work at completion and the disposition of the sampling and sampling

holes and wells after sampling has been completed. The site will then be secured and

ready for final closure upon completion ofthe analysis and presentation to the County

Environmental Health SerTices Department.

7. Certilied Analytical Laboratory: All sanrples will be analyzed by a fully certified

-ayri"ut tuU, unier ilirection by Dr. Arestoo Khodai, Ph'D', laboratory director at the

N""htmann Analytical Laboratory, a Federal and state certifled Analltical laboratory

in 1979.

Backfill will be postponed until sampling results have been fully logged' atalyznd'

received and reviewed by the Counry Health Services Department'

Upon comptetion of the sampling and analysis, a 
forrnll 

report, including the results'

wil be for'*arded to Mr' Don Hwang of the Alameda County Environmental and

Flealth Services Division for review'

8. Attachments:
.l Personnel Qualifications; Qualify Control Manager

.2 Contractor ExPerience Profile

.3 Site Map and Sampling Locations. Monitoring Well Section

.4 Typical Chain ofCustody Report Form Sample
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Solicitation Number: N52474-96-R-5085
Taxpayer Idendfication Number: 94-28?l I 66

PERSONNEL EXPERIENCE FORM

Name: David BenaroJa Helfant Job Title : Constnrction Manager

Proposed Project Titler Qualitv Control ManagerlPrqiect Safet:r Vanager

Years Experience with Proposing Firm: !!
Years Experience with Othet Firms: lQ

Education (Degrees, year, specialization)
Post Doctorate., I 983, Architect/Engineering, U.C. Berkeley'
Ph,D., 19?7, Field & Quantirative Merhodology, Community De velopment.
M.A., Philosophy and the Social Sciences, I 972
8.S., Industrial and Labor Reiations, 1969

Active Registration
(year first regist€red & discipline)
| 995, American Sociery of Civil Engineers'Full member
198 7, Profession member, Intemational Conference of Building Offtcials
California State Licenses: A-General Engineering, 1986; B-Ceneral Building, 1983; Hazardous

Substance Removal and Remedial Action License, 1987; C-21. License Demolition Conttactol

Health & Safety Training
40-Hour OSHA Hazardous Waste Operations Training (29 CFR 1910.120)
Aruual 8-hour refresher, Hazardous Waste Operations
8-hour Hazardous Wasre Operations Supervisor Training
CPR and Standard First Aid, currenr
CAL-OSHA Competent Person Designation, 1993

Expe rience and Qunlifications:
Fifteen years as projects quality control manager for general engineering, building and
environmental remediation projects. Certified as Construction Quality Control Manager through
Army Corps ofEngineers. Since 1992; worked as Quality Control Manager on several
remediation projects for the Navy . With ap,proval fiom ROICC also served as Health and Safety
Manager- Chiefprogram quality control and safety officer for all projects at Bay Area Suuctural,
lnc. Previously, researcher at the Center for Environmental Design tesearch! U' C. Berkeley.
Personal holder of all state contracting licenses 1o engage in hezardous substanca r€moval and
remedial actions, general engineedng and general building. Holds Califomia State contractors
license for demolition. Seventeen years direct experience in the civil €ngineering field as
construction and qrrality control manager, project engineer, construction engineer, and slruotural
designer.

JL.3
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"1. Factor 2(c) Ptelse clorify the deptb of erp€rlence in envlronmentll conetruc'ion sn construcfon

msnrgem€rlt fol the following key personnell"

Qualif Control Managerr Iravid Benaroya Helfanft ASCE

David Benaroya HeLfant' during his nearLy 2O'years ofoxperience as construction and

il;it-";;"i .*ager in the ieneral engineenng and envitonmental fields' has been

personally resPonsiblc for:'--' 
i. Ut +rgrouoa zul storage tank removals' soil re.mediation and site closures'

2. Pipeline cleaning, romo-vals, and replaoements (fuel' water' sewer' gas)

3. Waste oil tank removals, soil remeiiation and slorage sysrcm rcplacements'.

l. f,iquia *t*a gas tatrk it"ot*issioning' pipeline rsmoval and replacomenb'

5, Milirary fatitity aemJtion, lead contamination containment and romoval'

5. Asbesrcs removal'
7. Mercury and PCB clean-up and removal'

i. b*,*ill and infeotious waste contairunent and removal'

9, Arsenio laden soil remoVal stratogy'

f O.fiuofity control: 7-milo settling bisin'erosion and flood oontol

These environmental remediation projects have incorporated a host oftechnologies

inoluding I
l. Encapsulation
2. Contamination looation and mapping'

3, Vacuuming' flushing' rinsing'

4' Excavation, blendini, aEration, desorption' compaotion'

5. Grdundwater monitoring, sampling' dewatering' 
' 

"6. Cofferdam de5ign and oonstruction'
7. Sludge profilint, waste concenlration reduction

8. Overexcavatio", t"ttd" ;Ji*"losure' bentonite slurry walls' leak deteotion

ffre ofrenri"As included in *re above referenced projects inoluded:

1. Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)

2. Asbestos
3. Baoteria aad medical waste
4. Benzene, toluene, total xylenes'

5. Lead
5. MercUry
?. Ethylbenzeno
8. Nickel and cfuomium
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

€NVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

lf;fl*3;",%5i*y# '"* *'
(510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

June 29, 1999

Mel Bolin
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etat
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 9460g;
srid l68s

Dear Mr. Bolin:

I'm writing to you because I have not received a worlplan from you for the sampling requested in
my letter of April 2, 1999. The workplan needs to address the sampling listed:
l) The soil samples collected under the former locations ofthe gasoline underground storage

tanks on April I l, 1988, April 28, 1988, and May 23, 1988, were analyzed only for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH€). Additional analyses are required. These
include benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), load, and methyl- tert-butyl ether
(MTBE). Therefore, four soil borings of the native soil must be collected, two from each
former underground storage tank hole. (This requirement has not changed.)

2) sampling under the former locations of the disponsers and along the pipelines is also required
every 20 ft. The sample locations are to be where leaks are most likely to have occurred,
which is usually Lrnder the dispensers or at pipeline fittings. For clarification, ifthe length of
the pipeline from the dispenserto rhs 1,000 gal. tank is less than 20 ft. as you stated, thin one
sample is required here in addition to those samoles under the tank.

3) Due to the >2,400 ppm TPH4 found in the soiisample in hole #2 on April I l, l9gg, a
downgradient groundwater sample outside ofth€ former hole but within l0 ft. is required

Additionally, you were sent a letter entitled "LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND
PARTICIPATION REQIIIREMENTS" and asked to fill out and retum the form, ..SAMpLE
LETTER(2): LIST OF LANDOU/NERS FORM"

Please cafl me at (510) 567-6746 to let me know ifyou have any questions about what is
rgqutred. I've tried calling you at (510) 653-3221on June 25, 1999 but the phone just kept on
ringing. If there is a better telephone number to reach you, then please let me know.

Sincerely,

-\$\ &+-,,"_^.*
Don Hwang ,f
Hazardous Materials Specialist I

C: files



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamoda, CA 94502-6577

FAX (510) 337-933s
April2, 1999
Me l  Bo l i  n
Virgil V. Bolin, Tr. Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage, 6335 San pablo Ave., Oakland CA 9460g;
Stid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

!ar{ v91 for _neeting with me on March 3 l , I 999 ro show me your fire and for providing the
other insigfi1ful.l1formation regarding the leaking underground storage tank at your site aid the
area. 

. As a result_ ofour moeting and my subsequent discussion with iry supervisor, the following
sampling is required:

l) The soil samplos collected under tle-p^rnu_tggatrons ofthe gasoline 'nderground slorage
tanks.on April I l, 1988, April 28, 1988, and May 23, l9gg, i,ere anatyzod ony for foti
Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (lpHc). Additional analysos are requiied. Theso
rnclude benzeng toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), read, and methyl-iert-butyl ethor
otrBE). Therofore, four soil borings of the native soil must be collectei, two from oach

^. f^orme1 underground storage tank hole. (Ihis requirement has not changed,)
2) sampling under the former tocations of tho dispensers and along the pilelines is also required

every 20 ft. The sample locations are to be where leaks are moit likety to have occuned',
which is usually undor where the disp€nsers were. For crarificatioq if the lengtrr of the 

'

pipelino. from the dispenser to tho 1,000 gal. tark is less than 20 ft. as you statid, then one
-. sample is required here in addition to those samples under the tank.
3) Due to. the >2,,1o0 pprn TPH-G found in the soil sampte in hole #2 on April 11, r98E, a do$,ngradientgroundwater sample qutside of the former hole but within IO ft. is requiied.

P-lease provide a workplan for the sampling. within 60 days of the date of this letter. please be advised that
this is a formal request for technicat reports pur$uant to Title 23 , cc& section 2722(c). Any extensio$ ofthe stated deadlines, or modffications of the required task, must be confimred in wriiing w itris agency.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely, A,-
b-es-,-. eS--1,==^

Don Hwang A-
llazardous Materials Specialisl

'C : fhs .

Enc losures:2



ALAMEDA COUNTY

l-iEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, egency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[,IENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Haibor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
ls10) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

February 23, 1999

Virgil V, Bolin, Tr Etal
5509 Arizona Dr.
Concord, CA 94521

Re: Bolin's Service Garage,6335 San Pablo Ave, Oakland, CA 94608;
stid 1685

Dear Mr- Bolin:

The ..Leaking underground storage Tank oversite Program" file for the subj€ct site is being

reviewed. The following problems were noted:

I ) Thc soil samples collected under the former locations of the gasoline underground storage- 
tanks on April 11, 1988, April 28, 1988, and May 23, 1988, were analyzed only for'Total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G). Additional analyses are required. These

include benzine, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), lead, and methyl- tert-butyl ether
(MTBE). Therefore, four soil borings should be collected, two from each former
underground storage tank hole. The nativc soil in each hole must be samplt| -.

2) AdditLnal sampliig under the former locations of the dispensers and along the pipelines is

also required. A ."tnpt" is required every 20 ft. It may be adequate to just sample under. the
former iocations of tire dispensers which is where leaks are most likely to have occurred.

Please provide a workplan for the additional work requircd within 60 days ofthe date of this
letter. Flease be advised that this is a formal request for technical r€ports pursuant to Title 23,

CCR, Section 2?22(c). Any extensions ofthe stated deadlines. or modifications ofthe required

tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (5 10) 567 -67 46.

Sincerely,

";>s o--o^,.
'#$.^'o-^^
" /

Don Hrvang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: frles



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVTBONt/|ENTAL PROTECTTON (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5'10) 337"9335

February 16, 1999

Mel Bolin
1004 - 61". sL
Oaldand, CA 94608

Bolin's Sewice Garage, 6335 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608:
srid 1685

Dear Mr. Bolin:

The *I€aking Underground Storage Tank Oversite Program" file for the subject site is being reviewed.
The following problems were noted:

1) The soil samples collected under the former locations ofthe gasoline underground stonge tanks were
analyzed only for Total Petroleum Hydrocartons as Gasoline (lpH-G). Additional analyses are
r€quired rhes€ include benzene, toluene, ethyl beruene, rylene (BTEX), lea4 and n*iryl- te.rt-butyl
ether (MIBE). Therefore, four soil bodngs should be collected, two from. each former unclergrounrl
storage tank hole. The native soil in each hole must be samoted.

2) Additional sampling under the fomrer locations of the dispensers and along the pipelines is also
iequired A sanple is required every 20 ft. It may be adequate tojust sample undar the fomrcr
locations of the dispensers which is where leaks are most iikely to have occurred-

Pleaseprovide a workplan for the additional work required within 60 days ofthe date oftlis letter. please
be advised that this is a formal reqlest for tecbdcal reports pusuant to iitle 23 , cc\ Section 2722(c).
Any ext€nsions of the sttaied deadlines, or modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed h wriurg
by this agency.

If you have any questions, pleas€ call m e at (510\ 56'1 4j 46.

Sincerelv.
- . -  ' i  

J . \
rr--) \\ - r\ N'.; ,_ , , 4 ,,

Don Hwang I
.IlazardousMaterialsSpecialist 

(/
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ALAMEDA 
"tor" 

r{AzARDous MATERTAL' or-Q"ro"
DEPOSIT ,/ REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET

SITE INFORMATTON

Bol ing Services carage
5335 San Pablo Ave
Oakland 9460A
Site contact:
Site Phone :

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Owner Contact:
O!,rner Phone :

Act ion Taken

printedo4i 30/97

S I ID :  1685  S i te# :
PROJECT#:
PROJECT TYPE: * ' (*
INSP: Susan Hugo
ACCT. SHEET PG #:

1 t  8
118A

R * * *

PAYOR INFORMATION

Bol,ing Services Garage
6335 San Pablo Ave.
oak l -and  CA 94608  #  LL
Payor Contact:
Payor Phone :

Date
I  nsp
In i t

Hours lloney
Spent/ Hour spent/ Money
Depstd Bafnce Deposi td Bafance

Rcp t#  505618
Balance fron &ttt n , - -  . - -1/7

L > "  / -Prev. Page

Lt

I ' t

4 Lil "9 L--

8-'r'M
\  / /  / $ /  Y .L

l  u lq/' l?
t r l t t  /1?

----:-

{tat aA y'e,/^t4 [, ttA

2-5z,t t  -  z

PROJ COMPLETED BY :

DATE OF COMPLETION

,r"'t>!' / ' 1 A
€ - E p  y 1  A ,  r . L 4

s!-
( -\---:

z') -

2 / '1

. J

_L*

3
A

29"c,

266a

5 I''-

-l{ 3=

_J0) :

-#f*135+
<'L- -- <)rLa.'>

OF PROJECT

,  t /  3r/ t l  
/  

DATE sENr ro BrLLrNc: _ 4 /?t /  u -t

_ State Forms A,B & C
ATTACH: -  Bi l l ing Adjustment*

Rev .7 /96

(continued balance

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT:

* Billiry adjustuent form needed rhen

-Sf#4- REFUND Ar'IouNr: -e-
REPoRT: $rkshtc

COMPLETION

site is in ou UsT prograr.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
AgEncy Dlr€ctor

H: il 53;il: I. :l: i:";ffi l,'i: "n' " "n80 Swan WaY, Room 200
Oakland'  CA 9462I

DAVID J.
OEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

rxrigtff ilgffi ES:H{nu€btix
niniltqEilfiottrl(l1lot{

(41s)  z7  t -  +zzoNovember 29, LgaE

Bofins Service Garaqe
6335 San Pablo Ave.
Oakland, CA 94608
Attn: MeI Bo1in

SUB.TECT: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LEAX INVESTIGATION AT

6335 SAN PABLO AVE., OAKLAND 94508

Dear Mr.  Bol in:

our office has revi.ewed the soil-s reports subsequent to the two (2)

underground tank removals which oocurred on Aprif l-1, 1988' The

.Lp"tit indicated that a confirrned release (> l-00 ppn total

hydrocarbons ) has occurred.

A subsurface investigation is required at all sites having

confirned releases fion undergrorind storage tanks containing

;;;;;a;ri; substances. of inn;diate concein is the possibility of

ih" p."="rr"e of floating product and vapors and their potential for

riqtitio" into undergrotinh structures such as basements, utility

-rurlrt., sewers and s€orrn drains,/explosion trazard' In order to

address these concerns, it is neceisary to install ground htater

nonitoring well(s) where confirrned releases have occurred ' The

california water Quality control Board, san Francisco Bay Region

inwqcg) rrGuidelines for Addressing Fuel - Leaksrt docunent should be

iofiowea for site investigation and nitigation'

The Cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions, Ti t le 23r.Sect ion 2652 requires

i11 unauthorised refeis"s-to be reported. This offica has already

ieceived the initial report required by this section' An

engineering report contlining {ne following informatj-on must be

submitted within 30 days:

L. List of t)T)e, quantity, and concentration of hazardous
substances reLeased.



The results of all investigations completed to determine
the extent of soil or ground ltater or surface water contarnina-
tion due to the release.

Method of clean-up inPlemented to date, proposed clean-up
actions, and approximate cost of actions taken to date'

4. Method and location of disposal of the released hazardous
substance and any contaninated soils or ground water or
ground surface wlter (indicate whether a hazardous vtaste
nan i fes t ( s )  i s  u t i l i zed .

The report should include a proposal for remedical actions (such as
soil excavation or removal oi fiee product fron ground water), along
with a time schedul_e for their inplernentation. Prior to remedial
actions, a site safety plan must al-so be subuitted.

The owner/operator is responsible for the enlistment of a qualified
professional to assume the technical responsibility. for. performance,
interpretation and report preparation of the investiqation' The

RWecB- considers a State Ceitiiiea Geologist, Engineering Geologist,
or a State Registered Civil Engineer as gualified for the above'

until clean-up is conplete, the operator or perrnittee shal]_ subnit

reports to thE County and the Regional lyater Quality Controf Board
(RwQcB) every 3 nontis or at a m5re frequent interval if specified
iv 

"itir;. 
ag-ency. The reports shatL inClude the infonnation

requested in (2) ,  (3),  and (  )  of  the above '

Should you have any questions, please contact Ed Hovtell, Program
Adninistrator at  4I5/  27 L- 4320.

Bolins svc. Garage
Page 2 of 2
Novenber 29, L988

s incerely,
)

e i. \' A -S L)-), ' I
RafatvA. shahid,  chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS : I,R: mam

cc: Alaneda county zone '7

RWQCB
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Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Datsa Entry
(Nane/Address changes gto t'o Annual Programs Data Entry)

^ *  i  h f a / l  .
y !  r r l u v g .

l u /  z z /  J a

I n s p ;  T P

8 0 0 5 6 1 9

0 5 / 0 6 / 8 8
0 5 / 0 6 / 8 8
N

AGENCY # :  10000
: ' t l u  :  J - b b 5

SITE NAIvIE: Bolins
AIJ IJT(E5b :  bJJ !

CITY /ZIP : Oakland

RP#1_CONTACT NAIVIE :
COMPANY NA]VIE:

ADDRESS:
CTTY/ STATE :

SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
.  toc :

c A n ' i  ^ a  r l a a - a d a

san Pabl-o Ave
94608

SITE STATUS

n/a
Me l  Bo l i n
10  04  5 l -  s t  S t ree t
oak ]and ,  Ca f i f o rn ia  94508

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MUI-,TIPI.,,E RPS :

CASE TYPE: S COI{TRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 07/L7 /92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE IJNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE I]NDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIA].., ACTION: DATE IJNDERI,IAY I DATE COMPI.,,ETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE IJNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTfON TYPE: 1- DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/17/92
].,UFT FIEI.,,D MANUA], CONSID:
CASE CI.,OSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED ; REMED]AL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMAT ION

]NSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

S IGNATI]RE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II LOP DATE



oon !l*r"o* .HANGE REeuESr Fo
Mark Out WhaE, Needs Changing and Hand to LOp DaE.a Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual programs pata entryj

SIIBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MUITIPIE RPs :

pr inted:
1_2 /L7  / 98

Insp: DH

8006519

os /  o6 lee
05 /06 /88
N

AGENCY # : 10000
St ID  :  l - 685
SITE NAME: Bol ins
ADDRESS : 6335
CITY /ZIP : Oakland

CASE TYPE: S
RP SEARCH: S
PREIIIMINARY ASMMI:
REM INVESTIGATION:
REMEDIAL ACTION:
POST REMED ACT MON:

ENFORCEMEIiII| ACTION TYPE : J_
IUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

RP#1-COMTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATB:

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPLE"TED . 07 / 1_7 / 92
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COIVIPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07 /A7 /g2

DATE CASE CLOSED :
REMED TAt ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSTBLE PARTY INF'ORMAT ION

SOURCE OF FIJNDS: F
lJvL :

Service Garage
San Pablo Ave

94508

SITE STATUS

CONTRACT STATUS: 4 pRIOR CODE:

DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE I]NDERWAY:
DATE IJNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:

n /a
Mel Bol in
1004  51sE  S t ree t
Oakfand. Cal i fornia 94508

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :
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unemtcal waste Management, Inc,
cENUroR's y,fi?IF.rnTi?l*1, ilfl 5l'"..'

€ilffiru$mruililuffi
(SHADED AREAS FOR CWX U3E O'{LYI

J 06443

ClYil Loc.llon ol Orlglnali

Wrrla Profllo Shecl

Cw Srle! Rop. *:

Code

A, GEI{ERALINFORMATION
1. Genoralor Nams:
3. Facility Addrsss:

2. Generator USEpe rO:e ac. a o o o l. o l" I9-l
4. Gsnerator Stal6 lD:

S. Zip Code: QYt oE
(ontu ttr^Y 8. Phone: ( 9f5 ) 532 - Z${ L6. Technical Contact:

B. MAIL CHEMICAL MANAGEMENT, lNC. |NVO|CES TO 1. D Gsneraring Facitity (A, above), or
2. Company Name:
4. Addr€ss:

3. Phone: (lks )532. -zVYL

5. Zip Code:

c. l .
2.
3.

NAME OF WASTE n -\ Bdr\
PROCESS GENERATING WASTE
fs this waste a Dioxin listed wast6 as detin€d in 40 cFR 261.31 (e.9.,'F02o, Foz1, Fozz, Fo2g, F026, F027, or Fo2a)?
IYes ENo ltyes, oO NoT COMPI-ETE this form. Contacl your bnimicalWaste Managemenl,Inc. sates repre$enlative torassistance.

rsflcs oF WASTE
l. Color;

Ee".+rrs-

2. Do€s the waste hava 8
$trong incidental odor?
E No El yes kno|rn.

descdbs: 9reau-ru-e-

3. PhysicalState @ 70"F:
E SotiO E Semi-Sotid
D Liouid D Powder

Olher:

4. Layers:
E Muttitayered
I Bilayered
E Single Phased

5. Spocilic Gravity:

Range:
l . o  -  l .S

6. Free Liquids:
f l y e s  E N o

Volume:
_ %

D. PHYSICAL

r .pH:  [J<z D>a-+ E+- t  0z E z-ro E ro- <ra.s E> tz.s E Range tsHn
8. Liquid Ftash Point: E<73'F Eze-sg'r E roo.rgs"r D rao-tgs.r 0> eoo.r El ruone E ctosed cup E opencup

E. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION RANGE
MIN. . MAX.

99.a  -  9q .q9
l 

So'tL
Lea<(ect f-.nsor.-rN € ,Aot - .d5

F. '$ETALS Indicate it this waste contains any of
the following: ,.1,A

1. E Ep rox/rcLp or 2. ETotal
LESSTHAN or ACTUAL

%
o{o

%
%
%

o/o

%
9o
%
%
%

METAL

Arsenic
Barlum
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
S€lanlum
Silver
Chromium-Hex
Copper
Nickel
Thall ium
Zinc

D<
tr<
E<
D<
tr<
0<
tr<
E<
[<
D<
tr<
E<
D<
E<
n<
E<

100
I
E

o.2
I
5

5

(Porls Per Mllllon)
s D< soo

tr<

tr<
D<
tr<

100

E< soo

0< rs4
E< roo

500

100

Pleas€ not6: The chsmical composition tolal in lhe maximum NA
column musl be greater lhan or equal to 100%. TOTAk _ %
2. Indicate i l lhls waste conlains any ot th6 followlngi

NONE o1 LESS THAT{ o' ACTUAL
PCB'g tr
Cyanides O
Phenolics tr
Sultides tr

O < soppm - ppm
E < soppm - ppm
E < soppm - ppm
D < so ppm - ppm

Sld€ 1 of 2 TURN PAGE AND COMPLETE SIDE ?
Form CWM-6000o l!187 Chemicsl Wasta Mdnagomsnt, Inc.



GENERATOR'S $STE MATERTAL PROF|LE ferr (Continued)

Proflle Sheol Codo

c. orkeR xlzlRDous cHARAcrERtsIcs
1. ls this wast6 a listed sotvent wast6 as dsfined by 40 cFR 261.31 (F001, F002, F003, F004, or F005)?
2- Doss lhis wasle contoln greator than 1q)0 ppm total halogenated organlc compounds?
3. Indicale if this waste is any of th6 foltowing:

LJ RCRA Reactive LJ Badloactive
E Water Reactiv€ E Etiological
I Explosive L-l Festicide M;nufacturing Waste

. E Snoct Ssnsitive D Other

E ves EI t{o
E Yes E tlo

D Pyrophoric El Non6 of the above

H. COMPLETE OI{LY FOR WASTES TNTENDED
FOR FUELS or INCINERAT|ON

t. oPrlol|AL - RECLAMATtON, FUELs, OR tNCtNERAT|ON
PAFAITETERS Provide if informatlon is availabta.

L ' .  A . Rang€
l, Heal Valus (BTU/Ib): 2. Water: -- %
3. Viscosity (cps): 6 tr -.r E roo.r fl rso.r

06 5. Settleable solids:
6. Vapor Pressuro @ STP (mm/Hg):
7. ls lhis waste a pumpable liquld? E Yes E t to

Type of pump?

Beryllium
Potassium
Sodium
Tolal Bromins
Tolal Chlorine
Total Fluorine
Total Sulfur

LESS THAN
fl( sooo ppm
E < sooo ppm
D < sooo ppm
D < 2olo
O< 3o 0,6
t r< rc6

or ACTUAL
_ ppm
_ ppm
_ ppm
_ %
_ %
_ %
_ %

8. Can lhis wasts bs hsated to improvo ltow? D
9. ls this wasle soluble in wator? D

Yes
Y€s

E tto
E tto

10. Parlicle size: Will ths 60lid portion ol this waste pass through
a l/8 inch screen? D ves D tto

J. TRANSPOSTATION INFORMAIION
1. ls lhis a DOT Hazardous
3. Proper Shipping Name:

Annual volume,/unrts: 3Y / c"< ffct s

4. Hazard Class: F a'\PL,t6
6. Additional Description: ( -
7. Methpd of shipm""t, b eilL'qr,d E B"tk s"t'd E Drum (Type/Size):7. Methpd of Shipment:
8. CERoLA FeoortableFeportable Quantity (fE. CERCLA Aeportable Quantity (Re):
10. USEPA Hazardous Waste? [ yes
1?. State Hazardous Waste? El ves

L RO Unils (lb/kg):
USEPA Hazardous Waste Number(sl:
State Hazardous Wasie Number(s):

Other:

Ewo  t l .
E t'to i3.

K, SPECIAT HANDLING I!{FORTTIATION

E Additional Page(s) Attached

GENEFATOR

Signalure

Nam6 (Type or Prlnt)

ITION I hereby certity lhst all Intormation submitted in this and allatlached documenls conlains true and
waste material, and all relevanl intormation rggarding known or suspscted hazards in the posssssion ot

PC.C.: 8ot,.,t Sear' r .  8-9'8e

Slde 2 ot 2
Form CWM6000 o 1987 Chomical Waste Manag€ment, Inc,
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,\n **r-
ALPHA CHEMICAL & BIOMEDTCAL LABORATORIES

Joe E. Hodgkins, Ph.D.
Director

June 3, 1988

PNOPEnTY CONTA}IINATION CONTROL
Attn: Ron Rlchnood
1601 No. Ca1l-fornla BIvd. - f200
tlalnut Creek, GA 94596

NEPORT
TOTAI, PETNOLEIN{ IIYDROCARBONS

BE: BOT.IN'S SERYICE GARAGE

$auple Identif ication:

General Descriptlon: ProJect: Bolin's Service Garage. Second
netest of soil from excavation of gasoline
tank-

ACBL Sanple * 5389 : Sample taken 2, from South end of Hole 2.
Depth 18'. See nall a.nd ChaLn of Custody.

Date Saupled : Uay 23, 1988, 9:20 am. by Cindy HcGlure,

Beceived iu Lab

Analysls:

ACBL Chenist.

;  l lay 23, 1988, 10:25 an.

Tota1 Petroleuu Fuel Eydroearbous (as gasoline ) ln soil by EpA
Hethod 8015, adapted per Califonnia Regl-onal Water euality
Control Board nethod. Analysls date: June 1, 1g88.

Results:

AGBL Sanple No.

5500

Total Petrolaum Eydrocarbons
as gasoliue, ne,&g (pIlu)

<10.0

Telephone report 8/2/88 -
Park Plaza Professional centtir, 245 Kentucky Srreet, furaluma, catifornia 94952 . 1707) 779-9607



,F-'ut^
ALPHA CHEMICAL & BIOMEDICAL LABORATORIES

Joe E. Hodgkins, Ph.D.
Director

l Iay 9,  1988

PROPERTY CONTA!,IINATION CONTROL
Attn: Ron Richnond
L6O1 No. Cal. i fornia Blvd. -  #2OO
Vlalnut Creek, CA 94596

REPORT
TOTAL PETROLET'M HYDROCARBONS
RE: BOLIN'S SERVICE GARJAGE

Sanple Identif lcation :

ceneral Description:

ACBL sanple # 5389 :

Date Sanpled :

Received in Lab :

Analysis:

Total Petroleurn FueI
Method 8015, adapted
Control Board nethod.

Results:

ACBL Sanple Ho.

5389

Project: Bol inrs Service Garage. Retest
of soil fron excavation of gasoline tank.

Sanple taken 1r from South end of HoIe 2.
Depth 11r 8tr.

Apr i l  28 ,  1988,  to :oo  am.  by  Joe
Clopton, ACBL Chenist.

Apr i l  28 ,  1989.  l l :30  am.

Hydrocarbons (as gasoline) in soil by EPA
per california Regional water Quality

AnaLysis date: l{air 4, 19gB.

Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons
as clasol ine, nq,/kq (DEn)

r7  47

Telephone report 5/5/88, 9:20 an.

Pask Plaza Professional center, 245 Kentucky srreer, Pelaluma, california 949s2 . lToll 779-9607
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iLl'
_i t/r"^tuL
ALPHA CHEMICAL & BIOMEDICAL LABORATORIES

Joe E. Hodgkins, Ph.D.
Director

Apr i l  22 ,  1988

PROPERTY CONTAI,IINATION CONIROL
Attn i Ron Richmond
1601- No. Cal i fornia Blvd. -*2OO
Wa1nut Creek, CA 94595

REPORT
TOTAL PETROLETIM HYDROCARBONS
RE: BOI-,INIS SERVICE GARAGE

Sanple fdentif icationl

General Descript ion: Project: Bol ints Serviee carage. SoiI
fron excavation of qasoline tanks.

ACBL Sanple # 5329 : Sanple #L, center of N. end of hole f2,
approximately 1 ft. from uall. lor depth.
See map and Chain of Custody.

# 5330 : Sample #2, center of S. end of
approxinately I ft. fron wa1l.
See map and Chain of Custody.

# 5331 : Sanple f,3, center of W. end of
approxinately 1 ft. fron wall.
See map and Chain of Custody.

# 5332 : SaEpIe #4, center of E. end of
approxinately 1 ft. fron vrall.
See nap and Chain of Custody.

Date Sanpled !  Ap r i l  11 ,  1988 ,  L0 :30 -10 :45  an .
Joe Clopton, ACBIJ Chenist.

:  APr i l  11 .  1989 ,  12 :30  pn .Received in Iab

con t inue . . .

ho le  #2r
Lor depth.

ho le  fL ,
8 t depth.

ho le  #1 ,
8r  depth .

by

Park Plaza Professional cenrer, 245 Kentucky street, petaluma, california 949s2 . 1707l779-g60'7



PROPERIY CONTAI.{INATION
Apri l  22, 1988
Page 2

AnaLysis:

TotaL Petroleun zuel
Method 8015, adapted
Control Board method.

Results:

Hydrocarbons (as gasoline) ln soil by EPA
per California Regional Water quality

Analysis date: Apri l  1,9, 1988.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as crasol- ine, ng/kq (ppn)

CONTROL

ACBL Sample No.

s329

5330

53 31

5332

*rt llote: #5330 contains nore than 2400 ppn
TPH as gasoline: thls is maxinurn
linitation of this metbod with

. sufficient sanpJ.e size for proper
calculations .

<  Lo .o

*r > -?400

< 10 .  0

<  10 .0

Telephone report 4/2O/A8, 4:30 pn.
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r]NDESGROUND TAIrK CIoSERE/MODIfICISION PUNS

Busiress Name B0LIN'S SERVICE GARAGE

Bus:-ne.ss Olrner MEL BOLIN

.I

:.-::'J

.-:-. --.1'.
:-:--

\ -

1 .

2- Sita Ac.c:=ss 6335 SAN PABLO AVENUE

Cj. ' . i r  nAkr ANn Zip 94G08 phone .415_653_3221

1  v a i  r  j F d  r . i ; - ^ - -  6 3 3 5  S A N  P A B L O  A V E N U Er  -  . - $ _ - r . Y

OAKLAND 94608 Phone 415-653_3221

ORINDA BOLIN4. LaId Olrner

Address
OAKLAND1004 -  61s t  STREET,

5-  EP-A  I .D .  No . cAc 000060661
crtir', State CA zip 9450,8_

LINDSEY EACKHOE SERVICE6- Coat:actcr

Address 2959 SAN PABLO AVENUE

.-: L--g r L J  h r - K K F t  F y  L A  D h ^ * -  , 1 E _ q / q _ ( E ( o

License, lyoe 27161n f t  acc a

7- other (sFecif?) pR0pERTy CONTAI,IINATION CONTR0L. INC.

address 1601 N CALIF0RNIA BLVD #200

e?
/r.i +--srEl r  WALNUT URILK.  CA phone 415-934-2422



AIAI{SDA CO TCTS SEAI.IE CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARII{SNf OF ENqIRONUEMTAL FFI,T.TIE

EAZJLRDOT'S }SSSRTAIJS DITISrON
47O - 27T5, ST., Rlt. 322

o3.Kt,AND, ca 946J2
PEONE No. 4L5/A74-7237

UNDSRGROUND IA}IK CLOSURE//UODI?ICASION PL11NS

l . Business NaEe BOLIN 'S SERVICE GARAGE

g$WHtr

Business Orner I4EL BOLIN

., Site Address 6335 SAN PABLO AVENUE

cj.ty oAkt ANn zip 94608 pb.one 415-653-3221

Mailing Addrgss 6335 SAN PABL0 AVENUE

,rr LI OAKLAND 94608 415-653-3221lhone

ORINDA BOLINland Owner

Address
OAKLAND'1 004 - 61 st STREET, City, state Zip 94608

cAc 000060661EPA I .D .  No .

Contlac!or LINDSEY BACKHOE SERVICE

Address 2959 SAN PABLO AVENUE

city RFRt(Ft Fy. cA pbone 4L5.C39.&

License 1lT)e 271610 CLASS A

7. otb.er (specif,y) PROPERTY C0NTAMINATI0N C0NTROL. INC.

Address 1601 N CALIF0RNIA BLVD #200

citT WALNUT CREEK. CA
ia

-1 -

Phone 415-934-24?2



o

litJ.e

9. lota.L l{o. ef far}s at f,acility t

10- Eave paa't apprieati'ous fotr' rTl tan..s been subni*e. to t!,iso f : :ce?  yes  [  ]  N€ [X ]

11- StatE Registered. Eazardous wasis T:ianslofr,3=s/Facilities

Uffisf,T8- contact person lor Investigation

NaIoe

Pb.one

a) P=o duct/waste TranE, or+-er

Irare ERICKS0N, INC.

Address 255 PARR BLVD.
FA f .D. No. CAD 009 466392

b) RjJlsate TransFor-a=
FPTl rcnN r  i r r .

State CA ZJ.p 94801

1?Da t n ara cAD 009466392

ad.ciress 255 PARR BLVD.

siar- cA zip 94801

clr? RICHMOND state cA zip 9480,1
d) Conta iBated SoiJ. !=2nsFo!re3

A. ' d raee  26q  PADD a t  r / n

EP-4 r. D. llo . CAD 009466392

c) lark ?ransp or---r

Nane ERICKSONINC.

Na.Ee,

Address

,...i l-r' D Ir' UMn n* e J  , 1 r u ,  t r 1 u r r u State CA Zip 94801

t2 - g:'rrE ie Coilec:-or

S4L VARIOUS EMpL0yEES (Quali f ied)

c-qallg

l.l.hesS

ALPHA CHEMICAL & BIOMEDICAL LABOMTORIES

245 KENTUCKY STREET

state cAcitT
r}

P ETATUMA

-2-

zi,p 94592 Hnone (707) 778-8607



1l!. Saupljrrgl lDfolaation lor eaclr tank oE atea

Tank or er€a-
Uaterial

grrn-p1ed

Capacit1r

550 GALLON
lOOO GALLON

& Deptt

l{o fX l

14. IIave tanj<s or pipes leaked i:] tbe ;rasi? yes r .r
. ff yes, deserj.be-

tti stcric
(past 5

GASOL INE
GASOL I N E

1 E5J . rrr rJ-r Ee.t5od.S use d for r*rde=:::g tartjc ine=:? yes 6X1
!f, yes, desc=ile. 2A nnrrnrtc i-,, .:  ̂ -

No

15. r.>np12ga-a"=

![aue ALPHA CHEMICAL & BIoMEDICAL LABORAToRIEs

Address

ciry PETALUMA

State Ce*if,icati on $o.

State CA

: {
- 3 -

zip 94952



o
Iteihods to be '-ced f,or .enalyzing SelErles

:'T. drenica1

Contamirant
Sought

GASOLINE

L8. Site Safety plan subuitted? yes g X1 No [ ]
19, workman r s ccmpensation: yes I X] No [ ]

Ccpy of Cer:ificate encLoseC? yes I Xl No t l
$ane of, Insurer

20. Plot pLan subnitted,? yes IXJ $o [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed,? yes [X] No t l
22- Please for.rard -,_o. tbis of-ice tbe fo].Ioving inforrationlrithln c0 days aeter receiti-of],6:." resu.Lts.

a) Arain of custody sbeets

b) Origdaal Signed Laboratory Repor--s

c) ISD to eenerator copj.es of rastes sh.ipped and received
d) Attachnent A srunarlzing laboratory resuJ'is

-4- 
4

LEffifthT,
gPA, DES, or
Otber Analysi.s
Nu[ber

EPA, DES, or othGi
Sauple Preparatj.on
Itetlrod $urber

EPA 8015/8020
EPA 8240



13"*::#i".".:#i,::=:.x:-ry_F::51f and beli.ef tbe srateoents
H'LT:.ff*i:"#":#*1J""::*l-iiliiati-"1#€. *i lluffii,3luoordes to obtaia .n 

"pproval 
ri", Ei ;:;'t*=* 

q'sve Eay be neede
Eealtb, ana tnJ ,. i.1." i< +- r-^_._ ^_ l3_D"nt. of EnvironmentaJ.
:n"n"H"flu rhat no wiir< is t"-u"gG-oi-Eil#i:!:.TsiTff]r"' ,=

r w1+1 noti-f,y the Deirartrent of, Environmental Eearth at reast tr,ro (z)wor.:<:no days (48 hours) in ad,vance io-icreaufe 
""Vl=i!iili.rnspections - r unde=s.and, thai si--=-aii *orker safe+_-r. are sole' theresponsibility of the proper--y or"rr"i o.-or.s agent a,,d Ehat thisresponsibility is not iaaiea i.i 

"==r.ila 
by t,'e county of a.1ame.a -

S ignature of Ccnt:ac+-or

r understand tbat *.Y^*=g:" in design, uaterials or equirrnent willvoid this p].an if prror aFprorral is not obtained. -

Name (please type). PROPERTY C0NTAIVIINATI0N CONTROL,INC

Signature

Date 3- t<.- g"t '

Sigmature or- S::e Owne= or Operatar

Name (please ilTre) BOLINS SERVICE GARAGE

Sigmature

Date

NO.rrE'q .

1 AIry cbanges ifi tbis dosuEent nust be approved by this Deparbenc.
Arty ].eal<s djscovered.. nust be subnitted to tbis of,fi.ce on any3:l,s=9,*d storase tank unauib.IiiiJi-rJ.:.Zeonr=_i nation sirereport fo:o. rithin 5 days og its- ai.sc-cilv.

3- r!:ree (3) copies of, this plan nust be submitte. to tb:is Depa::taent.one copy uEst be at the ci"=tn rti"i-site at aJ'J' tines -
4- A coPy of your approved. plan nrst be sertt to tbe lando!'ner-

-5 - 4



Tank or
Area

tt
gNDtRe,ouND tat{R clpsrrRE {oDIFICArIO$ pr.aMs

AITACEUENT A

SEI{PLDIC REST'LIS

COnt:.lrinant Resul'ts
(speciQ. units )

location &



i Ef,.E,e
LFtrti-q

F'""Tr
ii- H

f,-gINSTRUCTTONS

2. ST.rg ADDRESS
Address at lrhich cJ.osure or nodification is taking place.

5. EP-A. r.D. NO-

*5t:HTtHi5r?:r;:i:ined f,ron the state Deparraenr or sealtb

5- CoMISAC"OR
Prime cont=actor for the project.

7. OTIIER
r.i st profe.ssional consultants bere-

12. SA.I{P!E COLLECTOR
Persons wb,o are co1lecting sanpJ.es.

fT;:::: 
c"nEEntE-l-the principal produc*-(s) uEec in tbe last

I {ater ia l  samFLed _ i .e. ,  uatar,  o i1,  s lucige, soi l ,  etc.
15. LABOR .TORI:S

Laboratcr:.es used for caemical and g:eotecanica]. a.rralyses -
17. gsEurcsl uETHOps:

:i.#"T:Lo":::"*f"" 
ne:hods and anatyses sb.orrtd ccnfor3l ro EpA

Coniarninant _ Soecify the cb.enical to be analyzed..
Sanp1e Fra:raration_Methgd NunbeE _ Tb.e neans used. to Freparg::= sa=--- - = p::=:_ :--GlF:i. e., d,igres_,-r.or,- t""liiqrr"=,selvent e-:<t--a-_:r-o:i, etc.' sleciiy orrrir"= of, Be.tb.od. alralref,erence if not an EpA or ins ietnoa-
Aralvsis !{ethod Eunber _ lbe neans used, to analyze tb.esarple - i.e-,- ecl-EElus,-a.r,-Ji". slrecify Burber ofEethod and reference if, ;"-; fi; or EpA uet!.od..

N't1'l"l'-

Uethod NuEbers are availa.ble f:ou certified laboratories _

i"3iT"i:}ffLtff :"*::.":fr ip:*.:?1--"i-di!io'+s-p-ecia'-51-:_ :r"tti u:.t- = :.9riii"-"ra;;;F";-;;;;-
;H' 5=-i:13-=- I:l"d : 1E+i;-A;i#;"=T;H -d: 

Hil::*:".9'::::::=T-,,.=ti=["-=;#;;s-:::$f;*"H#breat!.ius apparat's (icBA) -;;;ui!i$ii"frr=i=:



ae' j '

' . .

.

#ffisFF19. ATTACE COPY OF WORKI{AN ' S CO}IPENSATIOTI

20. PLOf PI-,AN
tbe plan sbourd consists of a scaled vieo' of tb.e facility at Ehichthe tank(s) are located and sbould include tne Coiiowliq.
inforoation: '

a) Scale

b) Nortb Arrosr

c) Proper+ry Line

d) Location of a1]' St=uctrrEs

e) Location of all relewant existing: equi.pment i.nclud.ing tanks andpiping to be leooved

f ]  ( i r -aaf  q

g) Underground ccnciuits, seerers, water 1ines, uti_J_ities

b,) Existiag we11s ( drj_nk:ng, uonitor:_ng, etc. )

i) Depth to ground !rac,e=

j) A11 exis;lnq tanks ir addi.ilon to the ones being: Ful_]-ed,

L/88

. -  g  -
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SITE SAFETY PLAN UST PROJECTS

SITE SAFETY

UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL PROJECTS

Equipment  to  be  u t i l i zed  on  s i te :

Tyvek  pro jec t ion  c lo th ing ,  boots ,  g loves ,  hardhats ,  g lasses /gogg les

Respiratory Protection (Respirators with cartr idges for organic vapors and

ov  l -  r a  ra  r i  r i  dno  c  \

Tank purge - 25# dry ice per 1000 gal lon tank capacity

Th is  l i s t  o f  sa fe ty  appara tus  is  to  be  u t i l  i zed  on  s i te  dur ing  evacuat ion  ac t i -

v i t ies  fo r  ga lo l ine  and o i l  tank  remova l .  The persona l  p ro tec t ive  c lo th ing  w i l l

be  u t i l i zed  un t i l  the  tanks  are  uncovered and i t  i s  de termined tha t  vapor  leve ls

and or leaks are not present, then safety gear wil l  be on standby. I f  leaks and

or  vapor  leve ls  war ran t ,  the  en t i re  p ro jec t  w i l l  be  conducted  us ing  a  C lass  C

level of protection with a safety man present.

The f irst level of operation wil l  involve pumping residual materials from the

tank  to  be  removed,  and may invo lve  s team c lean ing  o f  tanks  and 1 ines .

The greatest danger in tank removal operations is the danger of f lanrnabil i ty. A

typical removal involves taping off the work area with barr iers and barrier

tape. A1l non essential personnel are kept out of the work area. The excava-

t ion  c rew wi l l  uncover  the  tank  wh i le  wear ing  C lass  C persona l  p ro tec t ion .  An

LEL exp los imeter  w i l l  be  used to  assess  vapor  leve ls .  Non spark ing  too ls  w i l l

be used where aool icable. The tank wil l  then be removed. Once removed the tank

wi l l  then  be  purged w i th  Co2 a t  25# per  1000 ga l lon  o f  tank  capac i ty .  The purge

wi l l  be  a l lowed fo r  a  4  hour  min imum before  load ing  and t ranspor t  to  the  TSD

fac i l i t y .  ! {h i  le  the  en t i re  p rocess  is  be ing  accompl ished a  s i te  sa fe ty  person

wi l l  be  on  s tandby .
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SAMPLE PLAN

A v isua i  inspec t ion  o f  the  excavat ion
nemoval of the tank for an,, ", ,rr^-_ 

E^Ldvdtlon wil l  be made imrnediately after

;H';*:;:d;l"J:;.;T:i 
leakase rhe resui'is 'r 'ihe

of the tank- soit ,urpf 

the other from a sini 

ampies wil l  be taken' one from

trench for  p ip ing.  , r . ' " ' " " '  
a lso be tuotn '  t t  

pos i t ion at  the op 'os i te  end

rne above mentioned ur.u'ou'o" 
stained 

". ..r;;::;il. '::H.:;tJt

stained or contaminat.r :": . . : : ,* 

addit ionar soit  samples wii l  be taken in the

SAMPLED METHODS

Immedidtely r

; i j ;.ilf 1J*" .:,"J.'.y Tl' ;.T,,T 1 ; J..::. :;n ,'l ;:ii ; T j
Approximately

face  o f  th is  so i l ,  ther  

inches  w i l l  be  rap id ly  scnaped away f ron  the  sur_

I';: ;:..:..IJF:T",o;,:,,:.o;i:;,east 
three inches ,ons) wiir be

rinairy wrapped ",rn . f,,..0** 
;;; ;;ffi i.t;:il';:r:j:i, .J: 

'.,:

The ends of the
prast ic  end caps, .  uno , ,  

o"ut t  tube wi  be cove
nariy wrapped 

",rn . ,r,i.'o1.t.,tlr.]*tt* 
roit, then

T h e  s a m p i e s  w i l l  b e  i r n m o " r ; ^ * - ,  ,  
- - - - -  l u ' c '

port to a certif ied,.rri.:;:t"diatelv 
placed on ice, or drv ice, for trans-



t '

A l l  sampres  w i l l  be  co l lec ted  by  a  qua l i f ied  th i rd  par ty  and samDles

wil l  be protected against contamination and/or" degradation during their col lec-

t ion ,  t ranspor t ,  and ana lys is .  Formal  ch  a  i  n  -o f -cus tody  records  w i l l  be  main-

tained and submitted for each sample.

so i l s  w i l l  be  anaryzed fo r  a I l  cons t i tuents  o f  the  prev ious ly  s to red

hazardous substances and their breakdown or transformation products.

A t  s i tes  where  the  prev ious ly  s to red  subs tance was motor  veh lc le  fue l ,

soi l /water samples wil l  be analyzed for total hydrocarbons by the methods out-

l ined  in  "Gu ide l ines  fo r  Address ing  Fue l  Leaks" ,  September ,  1985,  CA.RWQCB.

If the bottom of the tank is berow the ground water tabre soir samples

are  no t  app l i cab le .  In  th is  case a  water  sample  w i l l  be  co l lec ted  as  soon as

possible from the surface of the groundwater in the excavation. A check wil l

i n i t ia l l y  be  made fo r  any  f ree  f loa t ing  produc t .  I f  no  f loa t ing  produc t  i s

detected then a water sample wil l  be taken with a device designated to reduce

the loss of volat i le components. The v/ater sample wil l  be immediately poureo

in to  a  vo la t i le  o rgan ic  ana iys is  (v0A)  v i le  w i th  as  l i t t le  ag i ta t ion  as  pos-

s ib le .  A  te f lon  septum wi l l  be  used to  sea l  the  v ia l .


